
D-903D-903
D-903PLUSD-903PLUS

Please read and follow this operating manual before putting the machine

into operation.

STARTING MANUAL
MAINTENANCE
DOSAGE
SPARE PARTS



2

SOLÁ seed drills and fertilizer spreaders are manufactured in a highly specialized environment

and our factory has a vast customer-endorsed experience.

SOLÁ machines use highly advanced technology and are guaranteed to work without malfunctions

in a great variety of conditions. They are provided with easy-to-use and effi  cient devices.

SOLÁ machines perform excellently with only  minimum operator maintenance.

This manual will help you use your SOLÁ product with the upmost effi  ciency.

Certifi ed quality system

9th Edition – January 2011

Ref.: B-28.909

Created by: www.ciandisseny.com

It is forbidden to copy any part of this manual.

Specifi cations are subject to change or modifi cation without notice.

The pictures included do not necessary show the standard version.



3

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.- INTRODUCTION ..............................................................................................................................................

2.- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS ...........................................................................................
 2.1 Overview ..................................................................................................................... 

 2.2 Standard equipment ................................................................................................ 

 2.3 Optional equipment .................................................................................................. 

3. - SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
 3.1 Safety symbols .................................................................................................................

 3.2 Use according to design .......................................................................................

 3.3 General safety instructions .................................................................................

4.- ESSENTIAL SPREADING CONCEPTS
 4.1 Factors to be taken into account for a good spreading ..................

 4.2 Fertiliser spreading ....................................................................................................................

5.- STARTING
 5.1 Coupling to the tractor..........................................................................................................

 5.2 Pto shaft .................................................................................................................................................

 5.3 Coupling the trailed fertiliser spreader to the tractor .......................

 5.4 Hydraulic connections of the boundary spreading limiter

        in fertiliser spreaders D-903 & D-903PLUS .....................................................

6.- COMMON ADJUSTMENTS IN FERTILISER SPREADERS D-903 &
       D-903 PLUS
 6.1 Summarised method for adjusting ........................................................................

 6.2 Knowledge of the physical characteristics of the fertiliser .........

 6.3 Flow adjustment ...........................................................................................................................

7. - ADJUSTI THE WORKING WIDTH FOR FERTILISER SPREADER
        D-903 (UP TO 24 MM ...........................................................................................................................
 7.1 Interpretation of the tables which adjust the working

        width of the fertiliser spreader D-903 .................................................................

8.- INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES WHICH ADJUST THE
WORKING WIDTH OF THE FERTILISER SPREADER D-903 PLUS .............

5

7

7

8

8

9

10

11

13

15

17

18

20

21

23

25

26

27

29

31

INDEX



4

9.- CALIBRATION TEST ....................................................................................................................................

10.- BOUNDARY AND SIDE SPREADING
 10.1 Boundary spreading by reducing the fertiliser’s flow

           in model D-903 ..........................................................................................................................

 10.2 Hidraulic connections of the boundary spreading limiter

           in fertiliser spreaders D-903 & D-903 plus .................................................

11.- MANTENANCE
 11.1 Lubrication ......................................................................................................................................

 11.2 Screws ...................................................................................................................................................

12.- DOSAGE TABLES
 12.1 Symbols used in the tables for D-903 ..............................................................

 12.2 Symbols used in the tables for D-903 PLUS ..............................................

 12.3 Tables .....................................................................................................................................................

13.- ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION KIT FROM 24M TO 30-36 M
          IN MODEL D-903 .......................................................................................................................................

14.- ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION KIT FROM 30-36 M TO 24 M
          IN MODEL D-903 PLUS ......................................................................................................................

15.- SPARE PARTS .................................................................................................................................................
 15.1 Chasis D-903 y D-903 PLUS .........................................................................................

 15.2 Carro D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000 ................................................................

 15.3 Complementos carro D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000 .................

 15.4 Guardabarros abonadora D-903/3000 .............................................................

 15.5 Tolva abonadora D-903 y D-903 PLUS ..............................................................

 15.6 Regulación, ditribución y transmisión D-903 PLUS ..........................

 15.7 Regulación, ditribución y trans. D-903 y D-903/3000 ..........................

 15.8 Kit para conversión de 36 a 24 mts. D-903 PLUS ..................................

 15.9 Kit para converion de 24 a 36 mts. D-903 PLUS ..................................

 15.10 Mando hidráulico abonadora D-903 y D-903 PLUS ......................

 15.11 Lim. orillas mecánico/hidráulico D-903 y D-903 PLUS ..............

 15.12 Limitadora orillas D-903/3000; D-903 PLUS/3000 ..........................

 15.13 Grupo transmisión ...............................................................................................................

 15.14 Abonadora D-900/3000 ................................................................................................

INDEX

37

41

42

45

45

47

48

49

57

61

65

66

68

70

74

76

78

84

90

92

94

96

98

100

102



5

INTRODUCTION

1.- INTRODUCTION
It is essential to read and follow the instructions and recommendations in this 

manual before operating the fertiliser spreader D-903 & D-903 PLUS. Ca-

reful reading enables maximum operator efficiency, prevents accidents and 

damage, and increases the fertiliser spreader capacity and life expectancy.

Please ensure that this manual has been read by any person involved in 

performing operational tasks, (including preparation, dealing with me-

chanical problems and supervising the machine), maintenance (inspection 

and technical assistance) and transport.

For your safety, please follow these technical safety instructions as SOLÁ will 

not be responsible for damages caused by not observing the information 

provided.

In the first chapters you will find the Technical Characteristics and Safety 

Instructions, as well as some essential sowing concepts. Basic concepts 

that are required to operate the machine are explained in the Starting and 

Maintenance sections. 

The last part of this manual consists of Dosage Tables, detailed by seed type. 

SOLÁ RETAINS THE RIGHT TO MODIFY ILLUSTRATIONS, TECHNICAL DATA 

AND WEIGHTS INDICATED IN THIS OPERATING MANUAL, IF THESE CHANGES 

HELP TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF THE FERTILISER SPREADERS.

S
A

H



6

INTRODUCTION

In this operating manual you will find three different symbols relating to 

safety:

TO WORK MORE EASILY WITH THE FERTILISER SPREADERS.

TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE FERTILISER SPREADER AND OPTIONAL 

EQUIPMENT.

TO PREVENT PHYSICAL INJURY.

T

T

E

T



7

2.- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 OVERVIEW

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

HEIGTHWIDTH CAPACITY LENGTH MODEL WEIGHT

991 Lts.

1.191 Lts.

1.491 Lts.

1.928 Lts.

2.600 Lts.

200 Lts.

500 Lts.

937 Lts.

302 Kgs.

760 Kgs.

14 Kgs.

32 Kgs.

45 Kgs.

970 mm.

1.870 mm.

2.400 mm.

2.400 mm.

1.342 mm.D-903/1000
D-903/1200
D-903/1500
D-903/2000
D-903/3000

HOPPER EXTENSION 200Lts.
HOPPER EXTENSION 500Lts.

HOPPER EXTENSION 1.000Lts.

Fig. 1Fig. 1

PTO shaft turning speed 540r/min.

Discs turning speed 675r/min.

Spacing between the discs’s centers 1140mm.

Working width D-903 15 a 24 m.

Working width D-903 PLUS 30 y 36m.

Adjustment of the working width By means of spreading vanes and funnel

Spreading vanes per disc in D-903 3

Spreading vanes per disc in D-903 PLUS 2



8

2.2 STANDARD EQUIPMENT

- Hopper’s bases, agitators, discs, funnels and spreading vanes, all of them 

   made of inox steel.

- Non-agressive slow-turning agitator.

- Ability to close the right outlet at the field boundaries and sides. 

- Mechanically actuated boundary spreading limiter.

- Easy performance calibration test with both supplied calibration channel 

   and calibration cup.

- Granulometer.

- Position lamps, indicators and brake lights.

- Protective tube at rear and at side to prevent contact with the turning PTO 

   shaft.

- PTO shaft with friction clutch and protection.

- Ability of spreading at medium height (only D-903).

- Three-point linkage of attachment category II.

2.3 OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

- Hidraulically actuated boundary spreading limiter.

- Conversion kit 24-36 mm for D-903

- Conversion kit 36-24 mm for D-903 PLUS.

- Mechanical remote for opening and closing the fertiliser outlets.

- Hopper cover.

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS



9

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

On the machine you will find the following warning pictograms:

Read the instructions 

carefully and observe 

the safety advice gi-

ven in the operating 

manual.

During the coupling 

manoeuvre, stay away 

from the rear part of 

the tractor. 

Risk of serious physi-
cal injury.

While maintaining or 

repairing the fertili-

ser spreader, stop the 

tractor’s engine and 

prevent it from star-

ting. The ignition key 

must be removed.

Danger of infection from escaping hydraulic fl uid at high pressure! 

This can infl ict serious injuries with potentially fatal consequences if it 

passes through the skin and into the body.

Keep the hose lines in good condition. 

Risk of serious physical injury.

3.- SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

3.1 SAFETY SYMBOLS

Risk of serious physi-
cal injury.



10

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Coupling point for transportation by crane.

The direction and 

speed that the PTO 

shaft turns (only in 

machines equipped 

with mechanical fan). 

Do not exceed maximum load.

T

s

s

m

w

Do not exceed maximum load

540 rpm

3.2  USE ACCORDING TO DESIGN

- Fertiliser spreaders D-903 & D-903 PLUS have been designed for normal 

use in agricultural work, especially for spreading with mineral products. 

- If the machine is used in circumstances other than the above, SOLÁ will 

not be held responsible for any damage caused.

- The user must observe all regulations concerning safety, traffic and hygiene. 

- If the machine is modified by the user, the manufacturer’s warranty is can-

celled. SOLÁ will not be held responsible for any damage caused.

ATENCIÓN:
Peso máx.:  1.490 Kg.

Risk of being crushed 

when working under 

the machine, please 

secure the machine to 

prevent this risk.

Risk of serious physi-
cal injury.



11

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

3.3  GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- Before starting the machine, please check the machine is in good condition 

  for work and is safe for road use. 

- Check that visibility is clear around the machine and there is no person in 

  the working area.

- In thoroughfare, please observe traffic signs and regulations.

- It is forbidden to ride on the machine or climb into the machine when it 

  is running. 

- Before using the machine, the user must be familiar with all operating 

  elements.

- Please be extremely careful when coupling and uncoupling the machine 

  to the tractor.

- Please check that the PTO shaft is in good condition and well protected.

  Prevent the protective tube from turning by holding both the tube and 

   chain provided for this purpose.

- Mount the PTO shaft’s transmission only when the tractor’s engine is off.

- Before connecting the PTO shaft, be sure that the danger zone surrounding 

the machine is clear.

- Never leave the tractor’s driver’s seat while the machine is in operation.

- Do not deposit external elements inside the hopper.

- When mantaining the hydraulic system of the fertiliser spreader, make sure 

that it is depressurised and the tractor’s engine is off.

- Please regularly check the condition of the tubes and hosepipes in the 

hydraulic system. These parts age naturally and their life should not surpass 

6 YEARS. Please replace when necessary.



12

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- When raising the fertiliser spreader, the front axle is unloaded. Ensure that 

the machine has enough load to prevent it overturning. At this time you must 

ensure that the condition of both the steering and the brakes is optimal.

- During transit with the raised fertiliser spreader, block the lowering switch. 

Before leaving the tractor, lower the fertiliser spreader onto the ground and 

remove the tractor’s starting key.

- Always use enough supporting elements when maintaining the machine 

in a raised position to prevent the machine from lowering or falling.



13

ESSENTIAL SPREADING
CONCEPTS

4.1 FACTORS TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT FOR A GOOD 
 SPREADING.

1- Fertiliser’s granulometry
Reject fertilisers with grains of irregular size or with grains that break easily. 

This makes uniform spreading diffi  cult.

2- PTO shaft speed
PTO shaft’s speed determines the turning speed of the spreading discs and, 

consequently, the working width. Speed should be 540 rpm.

3- Forward speed:
Variations in forward speed modify the amount of fertiliser spread onto the 

ground.

4- Hopper’s position:
The hopper should stay horizontal since lateral or longitudinal lean modify 

the fertiliser’s distribution onto the ground. 

5- Working height:
The working height should stay constant at 75 cm mesured from the disc 

to the ground. This height should be checked at the fi eld. It should not be 

checked when coupling the machine in the warehouse.

6- Do not fertilise if the weather is windy:
Wind modifi es the spreading direction of the fertiliser grains as well as dis-

tribution. The wider the working width, the lower the dose and the more 

irregular the grain size, result in highly uneven spreading in windy conditions. 

7-  Wear and tear of the spreading discs and spreading vanes:
Spreading discs and spreading vanes are essential in the spreading of the 

fertiliser, and their wear can have great infl uence when spreading the fertiliser 

onto the ground. Keep them in optimal condition.

4.- ESSENTIAL SPREADING CONCEPTS



14

ESSENTIAL SPREADING
CONCEPTS

8-  Check fertiliser’s fl ow:
Perform a previous calibration test in the warehouse in order to know exactly 

the amount of fertiliser going to be spread. Dosage is going to be very di-

ff erent when using diff erent kinds of fertiliser, as it depends on factors such 

as density, moisture content, etc...

9-  Distance between tramlines:
Keeping the distance between tramlines is essential to get optimal sprea-

ding. To know this distance, follow the adjusting instructions. To increase the 

precision, a test at the fi eld could be performed by checking the amount of 

spread fertiliser using boxes placed on the ground.



15

ESSENTIAL SPREADING
CONCEPTS

4.2 FERTILISER SPREADING

It is well known that the amount of fertiliser spread onto the field directly 

affects in the output of the harvest.

Nevertheless, what is even more important than the amount of fertiliser is 

the uniformity in which it is distributed along the terrain. Fertiliser spreaders 

D-903 and D-903 PLUS distribute the fertiliser as shown in the following 

diagram:

To get a uniform distribution, the fertiliser should be spread overlapping 

the tramlines so the fi nal result is a fl at diagram like the one below:

Uniformity in fertiliser distribution is measured by means of the coeffi  -

ciency of variation (CV). The CV is calculated using a statistical formula 

based on the data obtained from the overlapping technique. 

Fertiliser’s manufacturers agree on the fact that CV is very good if it stays 

below 10%, it is medium if it stays between 10% and 15%, and it is bad 

if it exceeds 15%. The last case should be avoided.



16



17

5.1 COUPLING TO THE TRACTOR

The fertiliser spreaders D-903 and D-903 PLUS are provided with bolts of  

category II for their coupling to the tractor’s three-point linkage.

To the make the coupling easier, the fertiliser spreader is equipped with two 

supports which, when lowered to a vertical position (Fig. 2), increase the 

height of the coupling point.

STARTING

5.- STARTING

1

Fig. 2Fig. 2



18

STARTING

EIn working position, the fertiliser spreader should stay horizontally and its 

disc shoud be at 75 cm from the ground (Fig. 3).

5.2 PTO SHAFT

PTO shaft’s turning speed should be 540 rpm and it is important to keep this 

constant while working.

Fig. 3Fig. 3

Fig. 4Fig. 4



19

STARTING

Once the fertiliser spreader is coupled with the tractor, THE PTO SHAFT 
SHOULD BE ADAPTED:

Dismount and insert one end into the tractor’s universal joint shaft and the 

other end into the fertiliser spreader.

Look for the minimal movement length “L” (Fig. 5) by raising and lowering 

the hydraulic lift.

Cut the spare plastic and metal into parts of the same length and remount 

the PTO shaft.

Operate the hydraulic lift and check that the PTO shaft’s movement is correct.

Secure the PTO shaft using the chain.

WHEN OPERATING THE PTO 

SHAFT CHECK THAT THE ENGINE 

IS OFF. ALWAYS WORK WITH THE 

PTO SHAFT PROTECTED AND 

IN GOOD CONDITION. PREVENT 

THE PTO SHAFT’S TUBE FROM 

TURNING BY SECURING IT WITH 

THE CHAIN PROVIDED.

WHEN LOWERING THE FERTILISER SPREADER TO THE GROUND, UNPLUG 

THE TRACTOR’S UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT SO THAT THE PTO SHAFT DOES 

NOT HAVE AN EXCESSIVE INCLINATION (MAX. 35º).

When holding the tractor universal joint shaft’s clutch in, perform it gently. 

STARTING SUDDENLY COULD SERIOUSLY DAMAGE THE FERTILISER SPREA-

DERS.

1-

2-

3-

4-

Fig. 5Fig. 5 Fig. 6Fig. 6

Fig. 7Fig. 7



20

STARTING

Fig. 8Fig. 8

5.3 COUPLING THE TRAILED FERTILISER SPREADER TO THE
         TRACTOR

Fertiliser spreaders D-903 and D-903 PLUS Trailed are equipped with 

a type of coupling (axle-swivelling ring) which can be easily adjusted to 

different heights.

Once coupled to the tractor, the fertiliser spreader should stay horizontal. 

To make it easier, the height of the coupling ring can be adjusted in two 

different positions.

To switch between heights, simply invert the ring’s position. In some cases 

it is possible that none of the two positions is the correct one to level the 

fertiliser spreader horizontally. If this is the case, the platina which holds the 

ring in the right position should be soldered and correctly secured.



21

STARTING

5.4  HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS OF THE BOUNDARY
 SPREADING LIMITER IN FERTILISER SPREADERS D-903 &
 D-903PLUS

STARTING:

The plugs in the pilot-operated non-return valve should be connected to the 

same double-acting connection. From now on, we will name it Connection 

No. 1. The third plug should be connected to a different connection which 

will be named Connection No. 2 from now on.

Connection No. 1 determines the working mode, unfolding or folding the 

boundary spreading limiter.

Connection No. 2 is in charge of opening the fertiliser outlets. When the limiter 

is unfolded, only the left outlet (in the driving direction) can be opened or 

closed. On the other hand, when the limiter is folded, both outlets can be 

opened or closed.

Fig. 9Fig. 9

PILOT-OPERATED
NON-RETURN VALVE

PLUGS CONNECTED TO
THE SAME DOUBLE-ACTING
CONNECTION.

THESE TWO PLUGS ARE USED TO ADJUST THE OPENING AND CLOSING OF THE 
BOUNDARY SPREADING LIMITER.



22

STARTING

THEREFORE:

- For normal spreading at the center of the fi eld, we should work only with 

Connection No. 2, making previously sure that the limiter is folded. 

- For boundary spreading at fi eld edges, fi rst of all the limiter should be un-

folded using Connection No. 1 and next, keeping always the fi eld edge at the 

right side at about 3 metres from fertiliser spreader’s centre, the left outlet 

in the drive direction can be opened and closed using Connection No. 2.

CONNECTIONS IN TRACTORS SHOW OFTEN LEAKS DUE TO INTERNAL 

WEAR. FOR THIS REASON, DURING TRANSIT OR IN WORK BREAKS IT IS 

BETTER KEEPING THE LIMITER FOLDED AND THE THIRD PLUG’S TAP CLOSED 

TO PREVENT THE FERTILISER OUTLETS FROM OPENING.

BE SURE THERE IS NOBODY CLOSE TO THE MACHINE WHEN OPERATING 

THE HYDRAULIC CONTROLS OR WHEN THE MACHINE IS WORKING.

Fig. 10Fig. 10



23

COMMON ADJUSTMENTS

6.1 SUMMARISED METHOD FOR ADJUSTING

The essential workflow steps to adjust the fertiliser spreader are as follows:

1. Knowing the kind of fertiliser, its granulometry, its density, its state (frag-

ments or whole), etc..., to be able to compare it to a similar one found in the 

tables of chapter 12 of this manual.

2. Knowing the spreading dose in Kg/Ha to be spread, established depending 

on the kind of both crop, earth and fertiliser. 

3. Choosing a working width.

4. Checking the corresponding dosage table and search the desired flow in 

the squares of Kg/Ha column which depend on the forward speed. Adjust 

the spreading vanes and the dosing slider as indicated in the table.

6.- COMMON ADJUSTMENTS IN FERTILISER
       SPREADERS D-903 & D-903 PLUS

Fig. 12Fig. 12Fig. 11Fig. 11



24

COMMON ADJUSTMENTS

5. Perform a calibration test to check that the dosage is correct.

6. Spread a well kwown and small field to be able to check the instructions 

explained in the previous points.

Fig.13Fig.13



25

COMMON ADJUSTMENTS

6.2 KNOWLEDGE OF THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF
 THE FERTILISER.

Using the same fertiliser spreader adjustments for different fertilisers is not 

a good way of working, since the spreading of the fertiliser will differ greatly 

if the fertiliser’s physical characteristics are different. Therefore, for each type 

of fertiliser, a different adjustment needs to be set in the machine.

Physical characteristics which define a particular type of fertiliser are, basi-

cally, density and granulometry.

DENSITY: 
It is the weight per unit volume. It is measured in Kg/dm3. It can differ de-

pending on the moisture content of the fertiliser.

Density of the fertiliser to be used should be compared to the densities 

found in the dosage tables in chapter 12 of this manual.

GRANULOMETRY: 
It shows the ratio between the different grain sizes found in the fertiliser. The 

granulometry of each fertiliser can be found in the dosage tables. In them, 

the grain diameter is presented in four groups:

Ø 4,75 % of grains which diameter exceed 4,75 mm

Ø 3,3 % of grains with diameters from 3,3 mm up to 4,75 mm

Ø 2 % of grains with diameters from 2 mm up to 3 mm 

Ø <2 % of grains which diameter is smaller than 2 mm

By convention, the group to which more than 50% of the fertiliser grains 

belong, determines the type of fertiliser. 

A fertiliser is considered accepable when 90% of its granulometric sizes can 

be found in a maximum of three contiguous groups.

To check the fertiliser granulometry, there is a special box with sieves. Thus 

the fertiliser to be spread can be compared to the ones in the dosage tables 

in a very easy way.



26

COMMON ADJUSTMENTS

KNOWLEDGE OF THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE
FERTILISER:
Fertiliser showing excessive moisture content and dust do not flow correctly 

and they form vertical walls inside the hopper instead of sliding. Additionally, 

grains with high moisture content are fragile, break more easily and their 

fragments will not reach the same distance than dry and whole grains and 

therefore the distribution will be worse. For this reason, using this kind of 

fertiliser needs to be avoided.

6.3 FLOW ADJUSTMENT 

In order to adjust the flow, the fertiliser characteristics needs to be determi-

ned as indicated in point 6.2 of this manual. Once this is done, the dosage 

tables need to be consulted to find the most similar fertiliser to the one 

which is going to be used.

For a chosen dose and working 
width, search in the tables the 
square corresponding to this 
dose (Kg/Ha) in the column 
that matches the right working 
width and forward speed.  

Once the square correspon-
ding to the chosen dose is 
located, follow the same row 
towards the left until the end of 
the table, where the position of 
the adjusting lever is indicated. 
The stop for the lever needs to 
be placed in that number in the 
graduated sector.

Fig. 14Fig. 14



27

ADJUSTI THE WORKING

he working width in the fertiliser spreader D-903 can be adjusted by means 
of the position of the spreading vanes. The optimal working width depends 
on the kind of fertiliser to be used as well as the dose to be spread.

The next table shows the approximate values for the working widths that 
provide a coefficient of variation (CV) lower than 10 – good – or 15 – medium- 
for three kinds of fertiliser and different doses to be spread. It is recommended 
to spread at the working widths of the column whose CV is lower (than 10% 
in order to get optimal results.

Once the optimal working width is determined, the spreading vanes need 

to be placed at the position indicated in the dosage tables. Note that, for 

the same working width but using different doses, the spreading vanes are 

in different positions.

Position of each spreading vane is indicated by means of a letter (A-B-C) and 

a number (1-2-3).

7.- ADJUSTI THE WORKING WIDTH FOR FERTILISER
       SPREADER D-903 (UP TO 24 MM

FLOW
(Kg./min.)

DOSE TO BE SPREAD
a 8 Kg./h
(Kg./ha)

WORKING WIDTHS
C.V. lower than 10%

(mts)

WORKING WIDTHS
C.V. lower than 15%

(mts)
FERTILISER

50

100

265

50

100

265

37

75

199

24-21-18-15

24-21-18-15

24-21-18-15

24-21-18-15

24-21-18-15

            18-15         24-21

18-9-15

18-12-9

18-12-9

12

15

15

from 150 to 300

from 300 to 600

from 800 to 1.600

from 150 to 300

from 300 to 600

from 800 to 1.600

from 150 to 300

from 300 to 600

from 800 to 1.600

NAC

NPK

UREA



28

ADJUSTI THE WORKING

Letters A, B and C indicate the position of the fixing screw in the hole of each 

spreading vane’s.

Numbers 1,2 and 3 indicate the position of the spreading vane on the discs’s 
holes. 

Left spreading vane view (it should be assembled in the left side disc in the drive direction).L ft di i (it h ld b bl d i th l ft id di i th d i di ti )

Fig. 15Fig. 15

DRIVE DIRECTION

LEFT

SPREADING

DISC

RIGHT

SPREADING

DISC

Fig. 16Fig. 16



29

ADJUSTI THE WORKING

7.1 INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES WHICH ADJUST THE 
 WORKING WIDTH OF THE FERTILISER SPREADER D-903

In order to explain how to use the tables which adjust the dosage and the 

working width, an example is going to be shown.

Let’s suppose that we want to spread about 330 Kg/Ha of NAC 27% working 

at 8 Km/h of forward speed and working at 15 metres between tramlines.

First of all, we need to consult the table corresponding to NAC 27% or, if we 

are using a different fertiliser with no specific table, we need to chose the 

table of the fertiliser most similar in granulometry and density. 

Once the correct table has been determined, we need to consult the column 

corresponding to 15 metres and, inside this one, we need to find the 8 km/h 

column. We will follow the column downwards until we find the closest value 

to 330 Hg/Ha. In this case it turns out to be 334 Kg/Ha.

At the left of this dosing value, in the column corresponding to the graduated 

sector’s lever position, we are going to find the position for the lever. 

At the right of the dosing value we will find the position for the funnels and 

the position of the spreading vanes on the discs.

65.7

103

140

180

223

270

10

15

21

27

33

40

79

123

168

216

267

324

K
g

/m
in

15

Km/h

131

205

281

360

440

539

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

C2
C2
B2

Kg/Ha

INPUT

GRADUATED SECTOR
We will place the stop for 
the lever at No. 8

FUNNELS
We will place the funnels 
in the position No. 1

POSITION OF THE 
SPREADING VANES
We will place the hole C 
of only two of the sprea-
ding vanes in the hole 
No. 2 of the disc, and 
the hole B of the third 
spreading vane in the 
hole No. 2 of the disc. 

 6 8 10 12

98.5

154

210

270

334

405



30

ADJUSTI THE WORKING

The doses that can be found in the tables are approximative, they can differ 

in fertilisers of the same type due to moisture, granulometry, density, etc.

To know exactly the needed dose (in Kg/Ha) of the fertiliser we are going to 

use, for a determined position of the lever in the graduated sector, it is recom-

mended to perform calibration tests with the calibration channel which is 

supplied with the machine, following the instructions detailed in this manual.

Fig. 17Fig. 17



31

INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES 
WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING

Fig. 18Fig. 18

INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES WHICH 
ADJUST THE WORKING WIDTH OF THE FER-
TILISER SPREADER D-903 PLUS

The fertiliser spreader D-903 PLUS allows working widths of 30 and 

36 metres with fertilisers of the right physical characteristics.

For a chosen fertiliser dose (Kg/Ha), the machine can be adjusted in 

any of the two working widths by means of the dosage tables. They 

show the positions for the spreading vanes and their extensions, the 

funnels and the flow regulator.

8.-

Fertiliser spreader’s parts involved in adjusting the working width 

GRADUATED 
SECTOR’S LEVER    FUNNEL

GRADUATED
SECTOR’S STOP 

EXTENSION OF 
THE RIGHT SHORT 
SPREADING VANE

RIGHT SHORT 
SPREADING VANE

RIGHT LONG 
SPREADING VANE

EXTENSION OF 
THE RIGHT LONG 
SPREADING VANE



32

Due to the trapezoidal shape of the spread, it is very important to keep the 

distance between tramlines to correctly spread the fertiliser along the field.

We are going to use an example in order to explain how to use the tables to 

adjust the dose and the machine’s working width.

Let’s supose we want to spread about 170 Kg/Ha of NPK 10-10-15, working 

at 8 Km/h and 30 metres between tramlines.

First of all, we need to consult the table corresponding to NKP 10-10-15 or, 

if we are using a different fertiliser with no specific table, we need to chose 

the table of the fertiliser most similar in granulometry and density. 

Once the correct table has been determined, we need to consult the column 

corresponding to 30 metres and, inside this one, we need to find the 8 km/h 

column. We will follow the column downwards until we find the closest value 

to 170 Hg/Ha. In this case it turns out to be 171 Kg/Ha.

On the left hand side of this dosing value, in the column corresponding to 

the graduated sector’s lever position, we are going to find the position for 

the lever. 

On the right of the dosing value we will find the position for the funnels as 

well as the position and extensions of the short spreading vane and the long 

spreading vane (in this order). This positions are the same for both discs.

INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES 
WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING



33

The doses that can be found in the tables are approximative, they can differ 

in fertilisers of the same type due to moisture, granulometry, density, etc.

INPUT

GRADUATED SECTOR 
We will place the stop 
for the graduated 
sector’s lever at position 
No. 8

FUNNELS
We will place the funnels 
at position No. 4

POSITION OF THE SHORT 
SPREADING VANE
We will place the hole B of the 
short spreading vane in the hole 
No. 1 of the disc.

EXTENSION OF THE SHORT 
SPREADING VANE
We will place the hole E of the 
short spreading vane in the hole 
No. 4 of the extension.

EXTENSION OF THE LONG 
SPREADING VANE
We will place the hole E of the 
long spreading vane in the hole 
No. 3 of the extension.

POSITION OF THE LONG 
SPREADING VANE
We will place the hole B of the 
long spreading vane in the hole 
No. 3 of the disc.

B1

E4

28

56

82

109

137

166

47

93

137

182

228

277

4

5

6

7

8

9

24

46

68

91

114

138

K
g

/m
in

30 m

Km/h

7

14

21

27

34

42

4

Kg/Ha

B3

E3

 6 8 10 12

36

69

103

136

171

200

INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES 
WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING



34

INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES 
WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING

HOLES IN THE LEFT

SPREADING DISC     

HOLES IN THE RIGHT

SPREADING DISC

D
R

IV
E

 D
IR

E
C

T
IO

N

NAMES OF THE DIFFERENT HOLES IN SPREADING DISCS AND SPREADING

VANES IN THE FERTILISER SPREADER D-903 PLUS

To know exactly the dose needed (in Kg/Ha) of the fertiliser we are going to 

use, for a determined position of the lever in the graduated sector, it is recom-

mended to perform calibration tests with the calibration channel which is 

supplied with the machine, following the instructions detailed in this manual.

Fig. 19Fig. 19

Fig. 20Fig. 20 Fig. 21Fig. 21



35

INTERPRETATION OF THE TABLES 
WHICH ADJUST THE WORKING

HOLES IN THE LEFT SHORT SPREADING VANE

(THE RIGHT ONE HAS THE SAME NAMES)

HOLES IN THE LEFT LONG SPREADING VANE

(THE RIGHT ONE HAS THE SAME NAMES)

Fig. 22Fig. 22

Fig. 23Fig. 23

EXTENSION OF THE LEFT 

SHORT SPREADING VANE

EXTENSION OF THE LEFT 

LONG SPREADING VANE

LEFT SHORT

SPREADING VANE

LEFT LONG

SPREADING VANE



36



37

CALIBRATION TEST

Fig. 24Fig. 24

9.- CALIBRATION TEST

In order to know the fertiliser flow to be spread by the fertiliser spreader, the 

amount of fertiliser that comes out from one of the outlet opening in one 

minute needs to be measured. Using the result of this measurement, the 

amount in Kg/Ha to be spread will depend only on the forward speed and 

the space between tramlines.

Fertiliser spreaders D-903 and D-903 PLUS allow calibration tests to be 

performed in the following way:

LEFT SPREADING 
DISC’S LOCKING 
PIN.

SECURING SCREW

CALIBRATION CUP FOR
CALIBRATION TESTS

FUNNEL LEVER 
SET AT POSITION 
NO. 7

CALIBRATION CHANNEL 
FOR CALIBRATION TESTS



38

CALIBRATION TEST

Remove the left spreading disc (in 

the drive direction) by freeing the 

ring pin (1, Fig. 25) which is at the 

lower part.

Place the funnel’s position indica-

tor (2, Fig. 26) in No. 7 and place the 

calibration channel as indicated in 

the upper figure.

Fill the left side of the hopper with 

fertiliser.

Fig. 25Fig. 25

Fig. 26Fig. 26

Fig. 27Fig. 27

1-

2-

3-

1

2



39

CALIBRATION TEST

place the calibration cup under the 

calibration channel.

Place the stop of graduated sector’s 

lever at the desired position.

Start the machine at 540 rpm and 

open the outlet for a minute (take 

as a guidance the doses shown in 

the tables, because one minute in 

position No. 12 will allow about 50 

Kg of a fertiliser to come out, with 

an specific weight around 1 Kg/L).

Fig. 29Fig. 29

Fig. 30Fig. 30

Fig.28Fig.28

4-

5-

6-

1



40

CALIBRATION TEST

Weigh the fertiliser that is in the calibration cup (so to directly obtain the 

value of the flow in Kg/min). To know the dose in Kg/Ha, apply the following 

formula:

If the flow rate is very high, reduce the time during which the outlet is opened 

to ½ min or to ¼ min, taking then into account that the dose will need to be 

multiplied by 2 or 4 respectively. 

7-

1200 x flow (kg/min.)

speed (Km/h) x working width (m)
DOSE (kg/ha) = 



41

10.- BOUNDARY AND SIDE SPREADING

10.1 BOUNDARY SPREADING BY REDUCING THE FERTILISER’S
 FLOW IN MODEL D-903

TO PREVENT ACCIDENTS, WHEN OPERATING THE FUNNEL IN THE TURNING 

DISCS ZONE, IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE ENGINE IN THE TRACTOR IS OFF.

When starting to work at half of the working width, it is necessary to work 
with both spreading discs together but the funnel’s lever (P) needs to be in 
position 7. Thus, the side in which the funnel’s position has been changed, 
will have its fertilizer’s spreading reduced to half the working width.

Spreading of the fertilizer at half the working width

L/2LL

7

P

Fig. 31Fig. 31

BOUNDARY AND
SIDE SPREADING



42

10.2 HIDRAULIC CONNECTIONS OF THE BOUNDARY SPREA-
DING LIMITER IN FERTILISER SPREADERS D-903 & D-903 PLUS

STARTING:

The plugs in the pilot-operated non-return valve should be connected to the 

same double-acting connection. From now on, we will name it Connection 

No. 1. The third plug should be connected to a different connection, let’s 

name it Connection No. 2.

Connection No. 1 determines the working mode, unfolding or folding the 

boundary spreading limiter.

Connection No. 2 is in charge of opening the fertiliser outlets. When the limiter 

is unfolded, only the left outlet (in the driving direction) can be opened or 

closed. On the other hand, when the limiter is folded, both outlets can be 

opened or closed.

PILOT-OPERATED
NON-RETURN VALVE

PLUGS CONNECTED TO
THE AME DOUBLE-ACTING
CONNECTION 

THESE TWO PLUGS ARE USED TO ADJUST THE OPENING AND CLOSING OF
THE LIMITER

Fig. 32Fig. 32

BOUNDARY AND
SIDE SPREADING



43

THEREFORE:

For a normal spreading at the center of the field, we should work only with 

Connection No. 2, making previously sure that the limiter is folded. 

For spreading at field edges, first of all the limiter should be unfolded using 

Connection No. 1 and next, keeping always the field edge at the right side

at about 3 metres from the fertiliser spreader’s centre, the left outlet in the 

drive direction can be opened and closed using Connection No. 2.

L L 3m

Fig. 33Fig. 33

BOUNDARY AND
SIDE SPREADING



44



45

11.1 LUBRICATION

PTO’s shaft and the boundary spreading limiter need to be greased daily.

After using the fertiliser spreader, it is recommended to wash it using hose-

pipes. In order to make the washing easier, raise the hopper unlocking the 

locking hooks which fix it on each side of the chassis.

The gear box uses grease type NLGI 00. Periodically check the grease level 

by removing the filling cap and refill if necessary.

Do not fold down the hopper with the 1000 L hopper extension being as-

sembled, since the fertiliser spreader would overturn.

The trailers for fertiliser spreaders D-903 and D-903 PLUS are equipped 

with two balloon wheels type 12,5/80-15/3, providing good suspension and 

stabilization.

Recommended tyre pressure is 7 Kg/cm2.

11.2 SCREWS

All the screws used in the fertiliser spreader are size 8.8.

After working for some hours, all screws should be checked and tightened.

11.- MANTENANCE

Fig. 34Fig. 34

MANTENANCE



46



47

DOSAGE TABLES

THE DOSAGE TABLES INDICATE THE SPREAD DOSES IN KG/HA FOR EACH 
KIND OF FERTILISER, DEPENDING ON THE WORKING WIDTH AND THE 
FORWARD SPEED.

THE INDICATED QUANTITIES ARE APPROXIMATIVE, SINCE THE PREDICTED 
FLOW CAN DIFFER DUE TO THE VARIETY OF GRANULOMETRY, DENSITY, 
MOISTURE, ETC.

FOR FERTILISERS NON SPECIFIED IN THE TABLES, USE THE ONE WHICH IS 
MOST SIMILAR IN GRANULOMETRY AND DENSITY.

12.1 SYMBOLS USED IN THE TABLES FOR D-903

  Working width or spacing between tramlines.

  Position of the adjusting lever.

  Flow of one outlet, in Kg/min.

  Forward speed in Km/h.

  Position of the spreading vanes on the disc.

  Position of the funnel.

12.- DOSAGE TABLES

kg/min

km/h



48

DOSAGE TABLES

12.2 SYMBOLS USED IN THE TABLES FOR D-903 PLUS

   Working width or spacing between tramlines.

   Position of the adjusting lever.

   Flow of one outlet, in Kg/min.

   Forward speed in Km/h.

   Position of the funnel.

   Short spreading vane’s hole on disc’s hole.

   Extension of the short spreading vane.

 

  

   Long spreading vane’s hole on disc’s hole.

   Extension of the spreading vane.

kg/min

km/h

B1

E4

A4

E9



49

DOSAGE TABLES

Fe
rt

ili
se

r 
N

PK
 1

0
-1

0
-1

5
 (

A
Z

F)
D

en
si

ty
  

  1
,0

20
 k

g/
dm

3
G

ra
nu

lo
m

et
ry

 
Ø

 4
,7

5  
   

=
 

25
%

 
Ø

 3
,3

 
 =

   
65

%
 

Ø
 2

 
 =

   
10

%
 

Ø
 <

2 
 =

   
  0

%

 
6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

 
6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2

 
4 

7 
94

.5
 

70
.9

 
57

 
47

.2
 

 
78

.7
 

59
 

47
.2

 
39

.4
 

 
67

.5
 

50
.6

 
40

.5
 

33
.7

 
 

59
 

44
 

35
 

29
.5

 
5 

14
 

18
5 

13
9 

11
1 

92
.5

 
 

15
4 

11
6 

92
.5

 
77

.1
 

 
13

2 
99

.1
 

79
.3

 
66

.1
 

 
11

6 
86

.7
 

69
.4

 
57

.8

 
6 

21
 

27
4 

20
5 

16
4 

13
7 

 
22

8 
17

1 
13

7 
11

4 
 

19
6 

14
7 

11
7 

97
.8

 
 

17
1 

12
8 

10
3 

85
.5

 
7 

27
 

36
3 

27
3 

21
8 

18
2 

 
30

3 
22

7 
18

2 
15

1 
 

26
0 

19
5 

15
6 

13
0 

 
22

7 
17

0 
13

6 
11

4

 
8 

34
 

45
6 

34
2 

27
4 

22
8 

 
38

0 
28

5 
22

8 
19

0 
 

32
6 

24
4 

19
6 

16
3 

 
28

5 
21

4 
17

1 
14

3

 
9 

42
 

55
4 

41
5 

33
2 

27
7 

 
46

2 
34

6 
27

7 
23

1 
 

39
6 

29
7 

23
7 

19
8 

 
34

6 
26

0 
20

8 
17

3

 
10

 
49

 
65

8 
49

4 
39

5 
32

9 
 

54
8 

41
1 

32
9 

27
4 

 
47

0 
35

3 
28

2 
23

5 
 

41
1 

30
8 

24
7 

20
6

 
11

 
58

 
76

9 
57

7 
46

2 
38

5 
 

64
1 

48
1 

38
5 

32
1 

 
55

0 
41

2 
33

0 
27

5 
 

48
1 

36
1 

28
9 

24
0

 
12

 
67

 
88

9 
66

7 
53

3 
44

4 
 

74
1 

55
5 

44
4 

37
0 

 
63

5 
47

6 
38

1 
31

7 
 

55
5 

41
7 

33
3 

27
8

 
13

 
76

 
10

16
 

76
2 

61
0 

50
8 

 
84

7 
63

5 
50

8 
42

3 
 

72
6 

54
4 

43
5 

36
3 

 
63

5 
47

6 
38

1 
31

7

 
14

 
86

 
11

51
 

86
3 

69
1 

57
6 

 
95

9 
71

9 
57

6 
48

0 
 

82
2 

61
7 

49
3 

41
1 

 
71

9 
54

0 
43

2 
36

0

 
15

 
97

 
12

93
 

97
0 

77
6 

64
7 

 
10

78
 

80
8 

64
7 

53
9 

 
92

4 
69

3 
55

4 
46

2 
 

80
8 

60
6 

48
5 

40
4

 
16

 
10

8 
14

41
 1

08
1 

86
5 

72
1 

 
12

01
 

90
1 

72
1 

60
0 

 
10

29
 

77
2 

61
8 

51
5 

 
90

1 
67

6 
54

0 
45

0

 
17

 
12

0 
15

94
 1

19
5 

95
6 

79
7 

 
13

28
 

99
6 

79
7 

66
4 

 
11

38
 

85
4 

68
3 

56
9 

 
99

6 
74

7 
59

8 
49

8

 
18

 
13

1 
17

49
 1

31
1 

10
49

 
87

4 
 

14
57

 
10

93
 

87
4 

72
9 

 
12

49
 

93
7 

74
9 

62
5 

 
10

93
 

82
0 

65
6 

54
6

 
19

 
14

3 
19

04
 1

42
8 

11
42

 
95

2 
 

15
87

 
11

90
 

95
2 

79
3 

 
13

60
 

10
20

 
81

6 
68

0 
 

11
90

 
89

2 
71

4 
59

5

 
20

 
15

4 
20

56
 1

54
2 

12
34

 1
02

8 
 

17
14

 
12

85
 

10
28

 
85

7 
 

14
69

 
11

02
 

88
1 

73
4 

 
12

85
 

96
4 

77
1 

64
3

2 C
1

C
2

C
2 3 C
1

C
1

C
2 4 C
1

C
1

C
1

Kg/min

1
5 K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

1
8 K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

2
1

K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

2 C
1

C
2

C
2 3 C
1

C
1

C
2 4 C
1

C
1

C
1

2 C
1

C
2

C
2 3 C
1

C
1

C
2 4 C
1

C
1

C
1

2
4

K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

2 C
1

C
2

C
2 3 C
1

C
1

C
2 4 C
1

C
1

C
1

D
-9

0
3
 

  
  

 
 

TA
BL

E 
1



50

DOSAGE TABLES

 
4 

7 
47

.2
 

35
.4

 
28

 
23

.6
 

 
 

39
.4

 
29

.5
 

23
.6

 
19

.7

 
5 

14
 

92
.5

 
69

.4
 

55
.5

 
46

.2
 

 
 

77
.1

 
57

.8
 

46
.2

 
38

.5

 
6 

21
 

13
7 

10
3 

82
.1

 
68

.4
 

 
 

11
4 

85
.5

 
68

.4
 

57

 
7 

27
 

18
2 

13
6 

10
9 

90
.9

 
 

 
15

1 
11

4 
90

.9
 

75
.7

 
8 

34
 

22
8 

17
1 

13
7 

11
4 

 
 

19
0 

14
3 

11
4 

95

 
9 

42
 

27
7 

20
8 

16
6 

13
8 

 
 

23
1 

17
3 

13
8 

11
5

 
10

 
49

 
32

9 
24

7 
19

7 
16

5 
 

 
27

4 
20

6 
16

5 
13

7

 
11

 
58

 
38

5 
28

9 
23

1 
19

2 
 

 
32

1 
24

0 
19

2 
16

0

 
12

 
67

 
44

4 
33

3 
26

7 
22

2 
 

 
37

0 
27

8 
22

2 
18

5

 
13

 
76

 
50

8 
38

1 
30

5 
25

4 
 

 
42

3 
31

7 
25

4 
21

2

 
14

 
86

 
57

6 
43

2 
34

5 
28

8 
 

 
48

0 
36

0 
28

8 
24

0

 
15

 
97

 
64

7 
48

5 
38

8 
32

3 
 

 
53

9 
40

4 
32

3 
26

9

 
16

 
10

8 
72

1 
54

0 
43

2 
36

0 
 

 
60

0 
45

0 
36

0 
30

0

 
17

 
12

0 
79

7 
59

8 
47

8 
39

8 
 

 
66

4 
49

8 
39

8 
33

2

 
18

 
13

1 
87

4 
65

6 
52

5 
43

7 
 

 
72

9 
54

6 
43

7 
36

4

 
19

 
14

3 
95

2 
71

4 
57

1 
47

6 
 

 
79

3 
59

5 
47

6 
39

7

 
20

 
15

4 
10

28
 

77
1 

61
7 

51
4 

 
 

85
7 

64
3 

51
4 

42
8

4 4 5

Fe
rt

ili
se

r  
N

K
P 

1
0
-1

0
-1

5
 (

A
Z

F)
D

en
si

ty
 

 
1,

02
0 

kg
/d

m
3

G
ra

nu
lo

m
et

ry
 

Ø
 4

,7
5 

=
 

25
%

 
Ø

 3
,3

 
=

 
65

%
 

Ø
 2

 
=

 
10

%
 

Ø
 <

2 
=

 
0%

K
g

/H
a

B1 E4 B1 E4 B1 E7

B3 E3 B3 E4 B3 E6

3
6
 m

K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

 
6 

8 
10

 
12

4 4 5

B1 E4 B1 E4 B1 E6

A
4

E9 B3 E1
0

B5 E1
0

D
-9

0
3
 P

LU
S 

  
  

 
 

TA
BL

E 
1

3
0
 m

K
m

/h
 

6 
8 

10
 

12

Kg/min



51

DOSAGE TABLES

 
4 

10
 

13
1 

98
.5

 
79

 
65

.7
 

 
10

9 
82

.1
 

65
.7

 
54

.7
 

 
93

.8
 

70
.4

 
56

.3
 

46
.9

 
 

82
 

62
 

49
 

41

 
5 

15
 

20
5 

15
4 

12
3 

10
3 

 
17

1 
12

8 
10

3 
85

.6
 

 
14

7 
11

0 
88

 
73

.3
 

 
12

8 
96

.3
 

77
 

64
.2

 
6 

21
 

28
1 

21
0 

16
8 

14
0 

 
23

4 
17

5 
14

0 
11

7 
 

20
0 

15
0 

12
0 

10
0 

 
17

5 
13

2 
10

5 
87

.7

 
7 

27
 

36
0 

27
0 

21
6 

18
0 

 
30

0 
22

5 
18

0 
15

0 
 

25
7 

19
3 

15
4 

12
9 

 
22

5 
16

9 
13

5 
11

2

 
8 

33
 

44
6 

33
4 

26
7 

22
3 

 
37

1 
27

9 
22

3 
18

6 
 

31
8 

23
9 

19
1 

15
9 

 
27

9 
20

9 
16

7 
13

9

 
9 

40
 

53
9 

40
5 

32
4 

27
0 

 
44

9 
33

7 
27

0 
22

5 
 

38
5 

28
9 

23
1 

19
3 

 
33

7 
25

3 
20

2 
16

9

 
10

 
48

 
64

2 
48

2 
38

5 
32

1 
 

53
5 

40
1 

32
1 

26
8 

 
45

9 
34

4 
27

5 
22

9 
 

40
1 

30
1 

24
1 

20
1

 
11

 
57

 
75

5 
56

6 
45

3 
37

7 
 

62
9 

47
2 

37
7 

31
5 

 
53

9 
40

4 
32

4 
27

0 
 

47
2 

35
4 

28
3 

23
6

 
12

 
66

 
87

7 
65

8 
52

6 
43

9 
 

73
1 

54
8 

43
9 

36
5 

 
62

7 
47

0 
37

6 
31

3 
 

54
8 

41
1 

32
9 

27
4

 
13

 
76

 
10

09
 

75
6 

60
5 

50
4 

 
84

0 
63

0 
50

4 
42

0 
 

72
0 

54
0 

43
2 

36
0 

 
63

0 
47

3 
37

8 
31

5

 
14

 
86

 
11

48
 

86
1 

68
9 

57
4 

 
95

7 
71

7 
57

4 
47

8 
 

82
0 

61
5 

49
2 

41
0 

 
71

7 
53

8 
43

0 
35

9

 
15

 
97

 
12

94
 

97
0 

77
6 

64
7 

 
10

78
 

80
9 

64
7 

53
9 

 
92

4 
69

3 
55

4 
46

2 
 

80
9 

60
6 

48
5 

40
4

 
16

 
10

8 
14

43
 1

08
2 

86
6 

72
2 

 
12

03
 

90
2 

72
2 

60
1 

 
10

31
 

77
3 

61
9 

51
5 

 
90

2 
67

7 
54

1 
45

1

 
17

 
12

0 
15

94
 1

19
6 

95
6 

79
7 

 
13

28
 

99
6 

79
7 

66
4 

 
11

39
 

85
4 

68
3 

56
9 

 
99

6 
74

7 
59

8 
49

8

 
18

 
13

1 
17

43
 1

30
7 

10
46

 
87

1 
 

14
52

 
10

89
 

87
1 

72
6 

 
12

45
 

93
4 

74
7 

62
2 

 
10

89
 

81
7 

65
3 

54
5

 
19

 
14

1 
18

85
 1

41
4 

11
31

 
94

2 
 

15
71

 
11

78
 

94
2 

78
5 

 
13

46
 

10
10

 
80

8 
67

3 
 

11
78

 
88

4 
70

7 
58

9

 
20

 
15

1 
20

17
 1

51
2 

12
10

 1
00

8 
 

16
80

 
12

60
 

10
08

 
84

0 
14

69
 

14
40

 
10

80
 

86
4 

72
0 

 
12

60
 

94
5 

75
6 

63
0

1 C
2

C
2

B2 1 B2 B2 B2 1 C
1

C
1

C
1

 
6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

 
6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2

1 C
2

C
2

B2 1 B2 B2 B2 1 C
1

C
1

B2

Fe
rt

ili
se

r 
  N

IT
RA

TO
 A

M
Ó

N
IA

C
O

 C
Á

LC
IO

 2
7%

D
en

si
ty

 
 1

,0
35

 k
g/

dm
3

G
ra

nu
lo

m
et

ry
 

Ø
 4

,7
5 

=
 

5%
 

Ø
 3

,3
 

=
 

58
%

 
Ø

 2
 

=
 

37
%

 
Ø

 <
2 

=
 

0%

1
5 K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

1
8 K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

2
1

K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

1 C
2

C
2

B2 1 B2 B2 B2 1 B1 B1 B1

Kg/min

2
4

K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

1 C
2

C
2

C
2 1 B2 B2 B2 1 C
1

C
1

C
1

D
-9

0
3
 

  
  

 
 

TA
BL

E 
2



52

DOSAGE TABLES

 
4 

10
 

65
.7

 
49

.3
 

39
 

32
.8

 
 

 
54

.7
 

41
 

32
.8

 
27

.4

 
5 

15
 

10
3 

77
 

61
.6

 
51

.3
 

 
 

85
.6

 
64

.2
 

51
.3

 
42

.8

 
6 

21
 

14
0 

10
5 

84
.2

 
70

.2
 

 
 

11
7 

87
.7

 
70

.2
 

58
.5

 
7 

27
 

18
0 

13
5 

10
8 

90
 

 
 

15
0 

11
2 

90
 

75

 
8 

33
 

22
3 

16
7 

13
4 

11
1 

 
 

18
6 

13
9 

11
1 

92
.8

 
9 

40
 

27
0 

20
2 

16
2 

13
5 

 
 

22
5 

16
9 

13
5 

11
2

 
10

 
48

 
32

1 
24

1 
19

3 
16

1 
 

 
26

8 
20

1 
16

1 
13

4

 
11

 
57

 
37

7 
28

3 
22

6 
18

9 
 

 
31

5 
23

6 
18

9 
15

7

 
12

 
66

 
43

9 
32

9 
26

3 
21

9 
 

 
36

5 
27

4 
21

9 
18

3

 
13

 
76

 
50

4 
37

8 
30

3 
25

2 
 

 
42

0 
31

5 
25

2 
21

0

 
14

 
86

 
57

4 
43

0 
34

4 
28

7 
 

 
47

8 
35

9 
28

7 
23

9

 
15

 
97

 
64

7 
48

5 
38

8 
32

3 
 

 
53

9 
40

4 
32

3 
27

0

 
16

 
10

8 
72

2 
54

1 
43

3 
36

1 
 

 
60

1 
45

1 
36

1 
30

1

 
17

 
12

0 
79

7 
59

8 
47

8 
39

9 
 

 
66

4 
49

8 
39

9 
33

2

 
18

 
13

1 
87

1 
65

3 
52

3 
43

6 
 

 
72

6 
54

5 
43

6 
36

3

 
19

 
14

1 
94

2 
70

7 
56

5 
47

1 
 

 
78

5 
58

9 
47

1 
39

3

 
20

 
15

1 
10

08
 

75
6 

60
5 

50
4 

 
 

84
0 

63
0 

50
4 

42
0

3 3 5

Fe
rt

ili
se

r  
  N

IT
RA

TO
 A

M
Ó

N
IA

C
O

 C
A

L.
 2

7
%

D
en

si
ty

  
1,

03
5 

kg
/d

m
3

G
ra

nu
lo

m
et

ry
 

Ø
 4

,7
5 

=
   

   
5%

 
Ø

 3
,3

   
=

   
 5

8%
 

Ø
 2

   
   

=
   

 3
7%

 
Ø

 <
2 

  =
   

   
0%

3
0
 m

K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

 
6 

8 
10

 
12

Kg/min

B1 E5 B1 E6 B5 E7

B3 E5 B3 E5 B3 E5

3
6
 m

K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

 
6 

8 
10

 
12

3 2 3

B1 E7 B1 E5 B1 E7

A
4

E1
0

B3 E1
0

B5 E1
0

D
-9

0
3
 P

LU
S 

 
 

TA
BL

E 
2



53

DOSAGE TABLES

 
4 

8 
17

9 
13

4 
10

8 
89

.6
 

 
13

4 
10

1 
80

.7
 

67
.2

 
 

10
8 

80
.7

 
64

.5
 

53
.8

 
 

90
 

67
 

54
 

44
.8

 
5 

13
 

30
0 

22
5 

18
0 

15
0 

 
22

5 
16

9 
13

5 
11

2 
 

18
0 

13
5 

10
8 

89
.9

 
 

15
0 

11
2 

89
.9

 
74

.9

 
6 

19
 

41
7 

31
3 

25
0 

20
9 

 
31

3 
23

5 
18

8 
15

6 
 

25
0 

18
8 

15
0 

12
5 

 
20

9 
15

6 
12

5 
10

4

 
7 

24
 

53
7 

40
3 

32
2 

26
9 

 
40

3 
30

2 
24

2 
20

1 
 

32
2 

24
2 

19
3 

16
1 

 
26

9 
20

1 
16

1 
13

4

 
8 

30
 

66
3 

49
7 

39
8 

33
2 

 
49

7 
37

3 
29

8 
24

9 
 

39
8 

29
8 

23
9 

19
9 

 
33

2 
24

9 
19

9 
16

6

 
9 

36
 

79
9 

59
9 

47
9 

39
9 

 
59

9 
44

9 
35

9 
29

9 
 

47
9 

35
9 

28
7 

24
0 

 
39

9 
29

9 
24

0 
20

0

 
10

 
43

 
94

5 
70

9 
56

7 
47

2 
 

70
9 

53
1 

42
5 

35
4 

 
56

7 
42

5 
34

0 
28

3 
 

47
2 

35
4 

28
3 

23
6

 
11

 
50

 
11

03
 

82
7 

66
2 

55
2 

 
82

7 
62

1 
49

6 
41

4 
 

66
2 

49
6 

39
7 

33
1 

 
55

2 
41

4 
33

1 
27

6

 
12

 
57

 
12

74
 

95
5 

76
4 

63
7 

 
95

5 
71

7 
57

3 
47

8 
 

76
4 

57
3 

45
9 

38
2 

 
63

7 
47

8 
38

2 
31

8

 
13

 
66

 
14

56
 1

09
2 

87
3 

72
8 

 
10

92
 

81
9 

65
5 

54
6 

 
87

3 
65

5 
52

4 
43

7 
 

72
8 

54
6 

43
7 

36
4

 
14

 
74

 
16

47
 1

23
5 

98
8 

82
3 

 
12

35
 

92
6 

74
1 

61
8 

 
98

8 
74

1 
59

3 
49

4 
 

82
3 

61
8 

49
4 

41
2

 
15

 
83

 
18

44
 1

38
3 

11
07

 
92

2 
 

13
83

 
10

37
 

83
0 

69
2 

 
11

07
 

83
0 

66
4 

55
3 

 
92

2 
69

2 
55

3 
46

1

 
16

 
92

 
20

44
 1

53
3 

12
27

 1
02

2 
 

15
33

 
11

50
 

92
0 

76
7 

 
12

27
 

92
0 

73
6 

61
3 

 
10

22
 

76
7 

61
3 

51
1

 
17

 
10

1 
22

43
 1

68
2 

13
46

 1
12

1 
 

16
82

 
12

61
 

10
09

 
84

1 
 

13
46

 
10

09
 

80
7 

67
3 

 
11

21
 

84
1 

67
3 

56
1

 
18

 
10

9 
24

33
 1

82
5 

14
60

 1
21

6 
 

18
25

 
13

68
 

10
95

 
91

2 
 

14
60

 
10

95
 

87
6 

73
0 

 
12

16
 

91
2 

73
0 

60
8

 
19

 
11

7 
26

08
 1

95
6 

15
65

 1
30

4 
 

19
56

 
14

67
 

11
74

 
97

8 
 

15
65

 
11

74
 

93
9 

78
2 

 
13

04
 

97
8 

78
2 

65
2

 
20

 
12

4 
27

61
 2

07
1 

16
57

 1
38

1 
 

20
71

 
15

53
 

12
43

 
10

36
 

 
16

57
 

12
43

 
99

4 
82

8 
 

13
81

 
10

36
 

82
8 

69
0

 
6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

 
6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2

Fe
rt

ili
se

r  
U

R
EA

 4
6
%

 N
 P

ER
LA

D
A

D
en

si
ty

 
 

0,
75

0 
kg

/d
m

3
G

ra
nu

lo
m

et
ry

 
Ø

 4
,7

5 
=

 
0%

 
Ø

 3
,3

 
=

 
10

%
 

Ø
 2

 
=

 
87

%
 

Ø
 <

2 
=

 
3%

9 K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

1
2 K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

1
5

K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

Kg/min

1 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 1 C
2

C
1

C
1 1 C
1

C
1

B1

1 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 1 C
1

C
1

B1

1 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 4 C
2

C
2

B2 1 C
1

C
1

B1

1
8

K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

1 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 4 C
2

C
2

B2 1 C
1

C
1

B1

D
-9

0
3
 

  
  

 
 

TA
BL

E 
3



54

DOSAGE TABLES

 
4 

8 
76

.8
 

57
.6

 
46

 
38

.4
 

 
 

67
.2

 
50

.4
 

40
.3

 
33

.6

 
5 

13
 

12
8 

96
.3

 
77

 
64

.2
 

 
 

11
2 

84
.3

 
67

.4
 

56
.2

 
6 

19
 

17
9 

13
4 

10
7 

89
.4

 
 

 
15

6 
11

7 
93

.9
 

78
.2

 
7 

24
 

23
0 

17
3 

13
8 

11
5 

 
 

20
1 

15
1 

12
1 

10
1

 
8 

30
 

28
4 

21
3 

17
1 

14
2 

 
 

24
9 

18
7 

14
9 

12
4

 
9 

36
 

34
2 

25
7 

20
5 

17
1 

 
 

29
9 

22
5 

18
0 

15
0

 
10

 
43

 
40

5 
30

4 
24

3 
20

2 
 

 
35

4 
26

6 
21

3 
17

7

 
11

 
50

 
47

3 
35

5 
28

4 
23

6 
 

 
41

4 
31

0 
24

8 
20

7

 
12

 
57

 
54

6 
40

9 
32

8 
27

3 
 

 
47

8 
35

8 
28

7 
23

9

 
13

 
66

 
62

4 
46

8 
37

4 
31

2 
 

 
54

6 
40

9 
32

8 
27

3

 
14

 
74

 
70

6 
52

9 
42

3 
35

3 
 

 
61

8 
46

3 
37

1 
30

9

 
15

 
83

 
79

0 
59

3 
47

4 
39

5 
 

 
69

2 
51

9 
41

5 
34

6

 
16

 
92

 
87

6 
65

7 
52

6 
43

8 
 

 
76

7 
57

5 
46

0 
38

3

 
17

 
10

1 
96

1 
72

1 
57

7 
48

1 
 

 
84

1 
63

1 
50

5 
42

0

 
18

 
10

9 
10

43
 

78
2 

62
6 

52
1 

 
 

91
2 

68
4 

54
7 

45
6

 
19

 
11

7 
11

18
 

83
8 

67
1 

55
9 

 
 

97
8 

73
4 

58
7 

48
9

 
20

 
12

4 
11

83
 

88
8 

71
0 

59
2 

 
 

10
36

 
77

7 
62

1 
51

8

2 2 2

Fe
rt

ili
se

r 
U

R
EA

 4
6
%

 N
 P

ER
LA

D
A

D
en

si
ty

  
0,

75
0 

kg
/d

m
3

G
ra

nu
lo

m
et

ry
 

Ø
 4

,7
5 

=
   

   
0%

 
Ø

 3
,3

   
=

   
 1

0%
 

Ø
 2

   
   

=
   

 8
7%

 
Ø

 <
2 

  =
   

   
3%

2
1
 m

K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

 
6 

8 
10

 
12

B1 E6 B1 E6 B1 E7

B3 E6 B1 E7 B3 E4

2
4
 m

K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

 
6 

8 
10

 
12

2 2 4

B1 E5 B1 E7 B5 E5

B3 E5 B3 E5 B3 E5

D
-9

0
3
 P

LU
S 

 
 

TA
BL

E 
3

Kg/min



55

DOSAGE TABLES

 
4 

10
 

21
1 

15
9 

12
7 

10
6 

 
15

9 
11

9 
95

.2
 

79
.3

 
 

12
7 

95
.2

 
76

.1
 

63
.4

 
 

10
6 

79
 

63
 

52
.9

 
5 

16
 

34
6 

25
9 

20
7 

17
3 

 
25

9 
19

4 
15

5 
13

0 
 

20
7 

15
5 

12
4 

10
4 

 
17

3 
13

0 
10

4 
86

.4

 
6 

22
 

48
2 

36
2 

28
9 

24
1 

 
36

2 
27

1 
21

7 
18

1 
 

28
9 

21
7 

17
4 

14
5 

 
24

1 
18

1 
14

5 
12

1

 
7 

28
 

62
7 

47
0 

37
6 

31
3 

 
47

0 
35

2 
28

2 
23

5 
 

37
6 

28
2 

22
6 

18
8 

 
31

3 
23

5 
18

8 
15

7

 
8 

35
 

78
1 

58
6 

46
9 

39
0 

 
58

6 
43

9 
35

1 
29

3 
 

46
9 

35
1 

28
1 

23
4 

 
39

0 
29

3 
23

4 
19

5

 
9 

43
 

94
8 

71
1 

56
9 

47
4 

 
71

1 
53

3 
42

6 
35

5 
 

56
9 

42
6 

34
1 

28
4 

 
47

4 
35

5 
28

4 
23

7

 
10

 
51

 
11

28
 

84
6 

67
7 

56
4 

 
84

6 
63

5 
50

8 
42

3 
 

67
7 

50
8 

40
6 

33
9 

 
56

4 
42

3 
33

9 
28

2

 
11

 
60

 
13

23
 

99
2 

79
4 

66
2 

 
99

2 
74

4 
59

5 
49

6 
 

79
4 

59
5 

47
6 

39
7 

 
66

2 
49

6 
39

7 
33

1

 
12

 
69

 
15

31
 1

14
8 

91
9 

76
6 

 
11

48
 

86
1 

68
9 

57
4 

 
91

9 
68

9 
55

1 
45

9 
 

76
6 

57
4 

45
9 

38
3

 
13

 
79

 
17

51
 1

31
3 

10
51

 
87

6 
 

13
13

 
98

5 
78

8 
65

7 
 

10
51

 
78

8 
63

0 
52

5 
 

87
6 

65
7 

52
5 

43
8

 
14

 
89

 
19

80
 1

48
5 

11
88

 
99

0 
 

14
85

 
11

14
 

89
1 

74
2 

 
11

88
 

89
1 

71
3 

59
4 

 
99

0 
74

2 
59

4 
49

5

 
15

 
10

0 
22

14
 1

66
1 

13
29

 1
10

7 
 

16
61

 
12

46
 

99
6 

83
0 

 
13

29
 

99
6 

79
7 

66
4 

 
11

07
 

83
0 

66
4 

55
4

 
16

 
11

0 
24

49
 1

83
7 

14
70

 1
22

5 
 

18
37

 
13

78
 

11
02

 
91

9 
 

14
70

 
11

02
 

88
2 

73
5 

 
12

25
 

91
9 

73
5 

61
2

 
17

 
12

1 
26

80
 2

01
0 

16
08

 1
34

0 
 

20
10

 
15

07
 

12
06

 
10

05
 

 
16

08
 

12
06

 
96

5 
80

4 
 

13
40

 
10

05
 

80
4 

67
0

 
18

 
13

0 
28

99
 2

17
4 

17
39

 1
45

0 
 

21
74

 
16

31
 

13
05

 
10

87
 

 
17

39
 

13
05

 
10

44
 

87
0 

 
14

50
 

10
87

 
87

0 
72

5

 
19

 
13

9 
30

99
 2

32
5 

18
60

 1
55

0 
 

23
25

 
17

43
 

13
95

 
11

62
 

 
18

60
 

13
95

 
11

16
 

93
0 

 
15

50
 

11
62

 
93

0 
77

5

 
20

 
14

7 
32

72
 2

45
4 

19
63

 1
63

6 
 

24
54

 
18

41
 

14
73

 
12

27
 

 
19

63
 

14
73

 
11

78
 

98
2 

 
16

36
 

12
27

 
98

2 
81

8

 
6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

 
6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2
 

6
 

8
 

1
0
 

1
2

Fe
rt

ili
se

r   
U

R
EA

 4
6
%

 N
D

en
si

ty
 

 
0,

80
0 

kg
/d

m
3

G
ra

nu
lo

m
et

ry
 

Ø
 4

,7
5 

=
 

0%
 

Ø
 3

,3
 

=
 

3%
 

Ø
 2

 
=

 
39

%
 

Ø
 <

2 
=

 
58

%

9 K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

1
2 K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

1
5

K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

Kg/min

1 C
3

C
2

C
2 1 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 1 C
2

B2 B2

1 C
3

C
2

C
2 1 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
2

C
1

C
1

1
8

K
g

/H
a

K
m

/h

1 C
3

C
2

C
2 1 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 1 C
2

C
2

C
2

1 C
3

C
2

C
2 1 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
3

C
2

C
2 3 C
2

C
1

C
1

D
-9

0
3
 

  
  

 
 

TA
BL

E 
4



56

 
4 

10
 

90
.6

 
68

 
54

 
45

.3
 

 
 

79
.3

 
59

.5
 

47
.6

 
39

.7

 
5 

16
 

14
8 

11
1 

88
.8

 
74

 
 

 
13

0 
97

.2
 

77
.7

 
64

.8

 
6 

22
 

20
7 

15
5 

12
4 

10
3 

 
 

18
1 

13
6 

10
9 

90
.5

 
7 

28
 

26
9 

20
1 

16
1 

13
4 

 
 

23
5 

17
6 

14
1 

11
7

 
8 

35
 

33
5 

25
1 

20
1 

16
7 

 
 

29
3 

22
0 

17
6 

14
6

 
9 

43
 

40
6 

30
5 

24
4 

20
3 

 
 

35
5 

26
7 

21
3 

17
8

 
10

 
51

 
48

4 
36

3 
29

0 
24

2 
 

 
42

3 
31

7 
25

4 
21

2

 
11

 
60

 
56

7 
42

5 
34

0 
28

4 
 

 
49

6 
37

2 
29

8 
24

8

 
12

 
69

 
65

6 
49

2 
39

4 
32

8 
 

 
57

4 
43

1 
34

5 
28

7

 
13

 
79

 
75

0 
56

3 
45

0 
37

5 
 

 
65

7 
49

3 
39

4 
32

8

 
14

 
89

 
84

9 
63

6 
50

9 
42

4 
 

 
74

2 
55

7 
44

5 
37

1

 
15

 
10

0 
94

9 
71

2 
56

9 
47

4 
 

 
83

0 
62

3 
49

8 
41

5

 
16

 
11

0 
10

50
 

78
7 

63
0 

52
5 

 
 

91
9 

68
9 

55
1 

45
9

 
17

 
12

1 
11

49
 

86
1 

68
9 

57
4 

 
 

10
05

 
75

4 
60

3 
50

2

 
18

 
13

0 
12

42
 

93
2 

74
5 

62
1 

 
 

10
87

 
81

5 
65

2 
54

4

 
19

 
13

9 
13

28
 

99
6 

79
7 

66
4 

 
 

11
62

 
87

2 
69

7 
58

1

 
20

 
14

7 
14

02
 

10
52

 
84

1 
70

1 
 

 
12

27
 

92
0 

73
6 

61
4

1 2 2

Fe
rt

ili
se

r 
U

R
EA

 4
6
%

 N
D

en
si

ty
  

0,
80

0 
kg

/d
m

3
G

ra
nu

lo
m

et
ry

 
Ø

 4
,7

5 
=

 
0%

 
Ø

 3
,3

   
=

 
3%

 
Ø

 2
   

   
=

 
39

%
 

Ø
 <

2 
  =

 
58

%

2
1
 m

K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

 
6 

8 
10

 
12

B1 E6 B3 E6 B3 E6

A
4

E9 A
4

E9 A
4

E9

2
4
 m

K
m

/h

K
g

/H
a

 
6 

8 
10

 
12

1 2 2

B1 E7 B1 E7 B3 E7

A
4

E1
0

A
4

E1
0

A
4

E1
0

D
-9

0
3
 P

LU
S 

 
 

TA
BL

E 
4

Kg/min

DOSAGE TABLES



57

ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION
KIT FROM 24M TO 30-36 M

The kit contains:
1 Right centrifugal disc with assembled short and long spreading vanes.

1 Left centrifugal disc with assembled short and long spreading vanes.

1 Right funnel.

1 Left funnel.

1 Extension for the right funnel.

1 Extension for the left funnel.

2 Outlet openings’ guide spacer rings.

2 Half spheres for disc’s support.

2 M-8 x 20 Inox screws with self-locking nuts.

13.- ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION KIT FROM 
24M TO 30-36 M IN MODEL D-903

FR
ON

T P
AR

T O
F T

HE
 M

AC
HI

NE

DRIVE DIRECTION

FUNNEL’S
SUPPORT

LEFT FUNNEL

SPREADING
DISC’S SUPPORT 

LOCKING
PIN

ADAPTOR FIXING 
SCREW AND 
OUTLET’S JOINT.

ADAPTOR FOR 24m.

RE
AR

 PA
RT

 O
F T

HE
 M

AC
HI

NE24mts.           36mts. FUNNEL’S SUPPORT
FIXING SCREWS

Left funnel view in D-903 Fig. 35Fig. 35



58

ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION
KIT FROM 24M TO 30-36 M

The following tools are required:
2 Llaves fijas 12-13

1 Llave fija 16-17

1 Punzón botador cilíndrico de 4mm. de diámetro y un martillo.

1 Tornillo de banco.

La abonadora D-903 ofrece la posibilidad de trabajar a anchos de trabajo 

de 30 y 36 metros cambiando algunos elementos de la máquina por los que 

se suministran en el kit de conversión de 24 a 30 y 36 m.

Con la abonadora vacía empezaremos a destornillar los tornillos que fijan el 

soporte de la boquilla y el tornillo de fijación del adaptador (Fig. 35).

DRIVE DIRECTION

24mts.                  36mts.

SCREWS FIXING THE 
FUNNEL’S SUPPORT AND
THE FUNNEL’S EXTENSION

Left funnel view in D-903

RE
AR

 PA
RT

 O
F T

HE
 M

AC
HI

NE
FUNNEL’S SUPPORT

HALF SPHERE

LEFT SPREADING
DISC WITH SPREADING
VANES FOR 36 M

OUTLET OPENINGS’S
GUIDE SPACER RING

LEFT FUNNEL’S
EXTENSION FOR
30-36 M

LEFT FUNNEL FOR
30-36 M

FLEXIBLE 
(ELASTIC) 
PIN 

FR
ON

T P
AR

T O
F T

HE
 M

AC
HI

NE a

Fig. 36Fig. 36



59

ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION
KIT FROM 24M TO 30-36 M

First of all remove both the funnel adaptor and the adaptor for 24 m, and then 

free the locking pin in order to remove the 24 m funnel and replace it with 

the 30-36 m one that matches its orientation (at the end of its shaft, funnels 

have a D (Right) or a I (Left) inscribed, meaning Right or Left orientation).

Next, put away the adaptor for 24 metres since it is not required in the 30-36 

m machine.

Remove the spreading disc using the four M-10 round head screws that fix 

it to its support, place the half sphere on the spreading disc’s support and, 

then, the disc with spreading vanes for 30-36 metres of the same orientation. 

Next, fix the disc back using the four round-head screws.

Place the funnel’s extension under the outlet opening and then place the 

outlet opening guide’s spacer ring (Fig. 36) as well as the M-8 x 20 screw of 

the front part along with its self-locking nut.

The funnel’s support with the funnel for 30-36 metres must be placed in the 

two rearmost holes which correspond, as shown in the figure (fig. 2) to the 

36 metres position. The foremost holes (in which the funnel’s support was 

previously placed) are used to work with the funnel for 24 m. 

Once the funnel’s support is placed under the sheet of the funnel’s exten-

sion, the M-8 screw needs to be screwed from below upwards passing first 

through the funnel’s support, the funnel’s extension, the outlet and, finally, 

the hopper’s bottom sheet. Firstly the nut needs to be screwed until the end 

of the thread and, then unscrewed slowly until the trapdoor can be opened 

and closed (this screw works as a joint).

These operations need to be performed in both sides of the machine. Check 

that the funnels are correctly assembled and they do not show contact to 

the disc’s spreading vanes at any position when the spreading disc turns.

Before starting to work, the machine needs to be adjusted as shown in the 

tables for 30-36 metres.



60



61

ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION
KIT FROM 30-36 M TO 24 M

The kit contains:
1 Right centrifugal disc with three assembled right spreading vanes.

1 Left centrifugal disc with three assembled left spreading vanes.

1 Right funnel (inscribed with a D in the shaft’s end)

1 Left funnel (inscribed with a L in the shaft’s end)

2 Adaptors for 24 metres.

2 M-8 x 25 Inox screws with self-locking nuts.

2 Round caps for the spreading disc’s support.

14.- ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION KIT FROM 
30-36 M TO 24 M IN MODEL D-903 PLUS

PA
RT

E D
EL

AN
TE

RA
 M

ÁQ
UI

NA

DRIVE DIRECTION

LEFT
FUNNEL

SPREADING DISC’S 
SUPPORT

PA
RT

E T
RA

SE
RA

 M
ÁQ

UI
NA24mts.           36mts. FUNNEL’S SUPPORT

FIXING SCREWS

Left funnel view for 15-24 m.

ROUND CAP

FUNNEL’S
SUPPORT              

ADAPTOR FOR 24 M

ADAPTOR FIXING 
SCREW AND 
OUTLET’S JOINT.

LOCKING
PIN

Fig. 37Fig. 37

LEFT SPREADING 
DISC WITH SPREA-
DING VANES FOR 
15-24 M



62

ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION
KIT FROM 30-36 M TO 24 M

The following tools are required:
2 Open-ended spanners of nominal size 12-13

1 Open-ended spanner of nominal size 16-17

1 Cylindric drift punch of 4 mm diameter and a hammer 

1 Vice (if possible)

Fertiliser spreader D-903 provides the possibility of work at 15-24 m of 

working width by replacing some elements of the machine with the ones 

supplied in the conversion kit from 30-36 m to 24 m.

The fertiliser spreader must be empty to perform this operation. First of all, 

unscrew the 4 screws that fix the funnel’s support and the funnel’s extension  

(Fig. 37).

LEFT SPREADING DISC
WITH SPREADING VANES
FOR 36 M

DRIVE DIRECTION

24mts.                  36mts.

SCREWS FIXING THE 
FUNNEL’S SUPPORT AND
THE FUNNEL’S EXTENSION

Left funnel view for 30-36 m.

RE
AR

 PA
RT

 O
F T

HE
 M

AC
HI

NE
FUNNEL’S SUPPORT

HALF SPHERE

OUTLET OPENINGS’S
GUIDE SPACER RINGS

LEFT FUNNEL’S
EXTENSION FOR
30-36 M

FR
ON

T P
AR

T O
F T

HE
 M

AC
HI

NE

LOCKING
PIN

LEFT FUNNEL FOR
30-36 M

Fig. 38Fig. 38



63

ASSEMBLING THE CONVERSION
KIT FROM 30-36 M TO 24 M

First of all, remove the funnel’s extension, the guide spacer ring (not required 

when working at 15-24 m) and the funnel’s support along with the funnel 

(Fig. 37).

Next, free the locking pin of the funnel in order to replace it with the one for 

24 m that matches the same orientation.

Remove the disc using the four M-10 round head screws that fix it to the 

spreading disc’s support and remove the half sphere since it is not required 

in the machine of 15-24 m (Fig. 38). 

Before placing the disc of 15-24 m that matches the same orientation, place 

the end-piece / cap on the spreading disc’s support (Fig. 38).

Next, place the disc with the three spreading vanes and fix the disc back 

using the four M-10 round head screws (Fig. 38).

Fix the funnel’s support using the two screws from the exterior part in the 

position corresponding to 24 m, as shown in figure 2. 

Place the adaptor for 24 m under the funnel’s support with the pin upwards 

and inside the support’s hole which is now free.

Next, the M-8x25 inox screw needs to be screwed from below upwards so 

that fixes the adaptor, operates as a joint for the fertiliser’s outlet opening and 

goes through the hopper’s bottom sheet, as is shown in the centre of figure 2.

Then, the self-locking nut needs to be firstly tightened until the end of the 

thread and, then loosened slowly until the outlet opening can be opened 

and closed.

These operations need to be performed in both sides of the machine. Check 

that the funnels are correctly assembled and they do not show contact to 

the disc’s spreading vanes at any position when the disc turns manually.

Before starting to work, the machine needs to be adjusted as shown in the 

tables for 15-24 metres.



64



65

RECAMBIOS

The terms RIGHT, LEFT, FRONT and REAR refer to the machine in its drive 

direction, as shown in the figure below.

When guidance describes parts that have a matching pair (symetrical handles, 

wheels etc) only one will be demonstrated in the drawings shown. Please 

search for the distinguishing reference in the spare parts list.

When ordering spare parts to SOLÁ, plea-

se indicate NUMBER AND TYPE OF THE 
MACHINE as shown in the identification 

plate which can be found at the right rear 

part the hopper.

AS A GENERAL RULE, DO NOT WORK UNDER THE MACHINE WHEN IT IS 

RAISED. IF SUCH A WORK IS REQUIRED, ALWAYS SECURE THE MACHINE 

PROPERLY TO PREVENT IT FROM COLLAPSING AS A PRESSURE LOSS IN 

THE TRACTOR CAN OCCUR.

15.- SPARE PARTS

FRONT

IDENTIFICATION 
PLATE

LEFT

BACK

RIGHT

RIGHT SPREADING
DISC

LEFT SPREADING 
DISC Fig. 39Fig. 39



66

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
24
25
26

PS-015107

PS-015108 

CN-817000 

B03-143 

94 3,2X20 BI 

ML-015101 

94 5X32 BI 

BU-080206 

PS-015100 

PS-2105/D 

PS-2105/I 

PS-010101 

PS-045127 

125 20 BI 

PS-015112 

933 8X20 

ML-015100 

EE-025102 

94 3,5X28 BI 

FE-610008 

985 8 I 

931 8X45 I 

PX-045152/D 

PX-045152/I 

933 8X15 I 

933 12X20 8.8 B 

933 12X30 8.8 B 

934 12 BI 

94 5X25 BI

CHASIS ABONADORA D-903 (PUNTEAR)

CHASIS ABONADORA D-903 (SOLDAR)

CONTERA PARA VARILLA DE Ø 12

BULON CILINDRO MANDO HD.

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 3,2X20 BICROMATADO

MUELLE DEL PIE

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X32 BICROMATADO

BULON Ø 16X37 ESTAMPADO

BULON ENGANCHE ABONADORAS

PIE DESCANSO DER.

PIE DESCANSO IZQ.

BULON DEL TRIPODE

PROTECTOR TOMA DE FUERZA AB. D-5/R

ARANDELA PLANA DIN 125 M 20 BICROMATADA

SUJECIÓN CAJA CENTRAL

TORNILLO DIN 933 M 8x20

MUELLE GATILLO SUJECION TOLVA

GATILLO SUJECION TOLVA

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 3,5X28 BICROMATADO

PASADOR DE ANILLA BICROM.

TUERCA DIN 985 M 8 INOX.

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 8X45 INOX.

PROTECTOR INOX. DISCO DER.

PROTECTOR INOX. DISCO IZQ.

TORNILLO DIN 933 M 8X15 INOX.

TONILLO DIN 933 M 12X20 8.8 BICROMATADO

TORNILLO DIN 933 M 12X30 8.8 BICROMATADO

TUERCA DIN 934 M 12 BICROMATADO

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X25 BICROMATADO

15.1 CHASIS D-903 Y D-903 PLUS



67

26
7

16
17

2

15

1

14

15

16

17
18

8

9

19

20

21

23 19

18

8

5
12

24

11

25
13

22

RECAMBIOS15.1 CHASIS D-903 Y D-903 PLUS



68

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

PS-014100 

PS-2181 

FE-600024 

ME-044100 

471 35 

B01-39 

94 3.5x20 BI 

125 14 BI 

125 24 BI 

94 5x36 BI 

PP-71 

A01-16

985 14 

931 16X110 

P03-230 

985 16 

931 14X130 

472 62 

CHASIS REMOLQUE AB. D-903/3000

EXCENTRICA LARGA FRENO

RODAMIENTO 6007 2RS

EJE UNIÓN TRANSMISIÓN CARDAN

ANILLO SAEGER DIN 471M 35

BIELA LARGA FRENO EST.

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 3.5X20 BICROMATADO

ARANDELA DIN 125 M 14 BICROMATADA

ARANDELA DIN 125 M 24 BICROMATADA

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X36 BICROMATADO

PALANCA FRENO ESTACIONAMIENTO

ANILLO TOPE BRAZO RASTRILLO

TUERCA DIN 985 M 14 BICROMATADA

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 16X110 BICROMATADO

PLETINA BRIDA SUJECIÓN CHASIS A EJE

TUERCA DIN 985 M 16 BICROMATADA

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 14X130 BICROMATADO

ANILLO SAEGER DIN 472M 62

15.2 CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000



69

17
8

14

16

15

8
13

1

2

9

10

11

7 8
12

8
7

6

4

3 5
18

RECAMBIOS15.2 CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000



70

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

PR-014101 

PS-074100 

PS-074101 

PS-014103 

PS-015202 

PS-2179 

PS-2155 

PS-015201 

PS-2180 

PS-2151 

PS-074102 

PS-2150 

PL-045201 

933 14X40 8.8 B 

931 14X130 8.8 B

125 14 BI 

985 14 

CO-045200 

931 12X90 8.8 B 

985 12 

CN-817022 

125 10 BI 

985 10 

94 5x25 BI 

125 16 BI 

P03-36 

931 10X45 I 

1481 5x50 BI 

985 16

933 16X50 8.8 B

SOPORTE TRASERO TOLVA

EJE REMOLQUE ABONADORA D-903/3000

RASCADOR AB. D-903/3000

TIRANTE TRIPODE

BULÓN DESCANSO PIE

TUBO EXTERIOR PIE

TUBO INTERIOR PIE

HUSILLO PIE

VARILLA TENSORA FRENO

CORREDERA POLEA FRENO

ESCALERA AB. D-903/3000

ENGANCHE

CAMARA PARA 12,5-80-15,3

TORNILLO DIN 933 M 14X40 8.8 BICROMATADO

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 14X130 8.8 BICROMATADO

ARANDELA DIN 125 M 14 BICROMATADA

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 14 BICROMATADA

RUEDA COMPLETA 12,5-80-15,3 14 PR

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 12X90 8.8 BICROMATADO

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 12 BICROMATADA

TAPÓN OBTURACIÓN P/AGUJERO Ø10.5X3

ARANDELA DIN 125 M 10 BICROMATADA

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 10 BICROMATADA

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X25 BICROMATADO

ARANDELA DIN 125 M 16 BICROMATADA

POLEA CABLE FRENO

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X45 INOX

PASADOR ELÁSTICO DIN 1481 BICROMATADO

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 16 BICROMATADA

TORNILLO DIN 933 M 16X50 8.8 BICROMATADO

15.3 COMPLEMENTOS CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000



71

52

53

54
51

50

49 3

55

17

47

46

1716

171614

20

19

221

1
15

45
23

23
33

25

24

9
16

23

22

26

10
43

42 11

34

41
4

36

38

37

237

35

34

40

5

39
6

32

23

33

8

29

28

12

30
57

31
28

13

56

48

44

27

23

18

RECAMBIOS15.3 COMPLEMENTOS CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000



72

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS 15.3 COMPLEMENTOS CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

1481 8x50 BI 

T06-35 

931 10x55 8.8 B 

FE-610008 

B03-197 

PX-044101 

PX-044100 

931 10X115 8.8B 

94 5x40 BI 

FE-610004 

B03-198 

B10-21 

985 8 

CO-045101 

933 10X50 8.8 B 

VA-075201 

FE-608015 

FE-650012 

HI-700029 

HI-705002 

HI-701000 

HI-707001 

AD-075201 

FE-602001 

931 14X90 BI 

PL-045200 

CO-045201 

 

PASADOR ELÁSTICO DIN 1481 BICROMATADO

TOPE HUSILLO PIE

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X55 8.8 BICROMATADO

PASADOR DE ANILLA . Ø 11 BICROMATADO

BULÓN Ø 25 X 100

PROTECTOR LARGO T.D.F.

PROTECTOR T.D.F.

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X115 8.8 BICROMATADO

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 M 5X40 BICROMATADO

PASADOR “R” BICROMATADO

BULÓN Ø 25 X 93

BRIDA SUJECION CILINDRO

TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE DIN 985 M 8 BICROMATADA

CILINDRO S.E.MANDO HIDRÁULICO

TORNILLO DIN 933 M 10X50 8.8 BICROMATADO

CABLE FRENO

TRANS.CARDAN L=1000 2002/1000/KH/19.1/19.1

PRENSACABLES ESTAMPADO

TUBO R2AT 1/4” L=2,5 M TL 1/4”-M 1/2”

ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/2” GAS

ENCHUFE RAPIDO 1/2” “FASTER”

TAPÓN ENCHUFE RAPIDO

PLACA IDENTIFICACION ABONADORAS ARRASTRADAS

REMACHE ALUMINIO

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 14X90 8.8 BICROMATADO

NEUMÁTICO12,5.80-15,3 SIN CAMARA

RUEDA METÁLICA



73

52

53

54
51

50

49 3

55

17

47

46

1716

171614

20

19

221

1
15

45
23

23
33

25

24

9
16

23

22

26

10
43

42 11

34

41
4

36

38

37

237

35

34

40

5

39
6

32

23

33

8

29

28

12

30
57

31
28

13

56

48

44

27

23

18

RECAMBIOS15.3 COMPLEMENTOS CARRO D-903/3000 : D-903 PLUS/3000



74

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
1
2
2
3
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

PS-074105/D 

PS-074105/I 

PS-074103/D 

PS-074103/I 

PS-074104/D 

PS-074104/I 

PS-074101 

PX-062105 

EE-053111 

985 8 B 

931 8X30 8.8 B 

985 12 B 

931 8X40 8.8 B

CHAPA GUARDABARROS DER. AB. D-903/3000

CHAPA GUARDABARROS IZQ. AB. D-903/3000

SOPORTE TRASERO GUARDABARROS DER.

SOPORTE TRASERO GUARDABARROS IZQ.

SOPORTE DEL. DER. GUARDABARROS

SOPORTE DEL. IZQ. GUARDABARROS

RASCADOR ABONADORA D-903/3000

BRIDA TUBO 60

BRIDA TUBO 60 M12x108 EUROPA 2000 N/XS

TUERCA DIN 985 M-8 BICROMATADA

TORNILLO DIN 931 M-8X30 8.8 BICROMATADO

TUERCA DIN 985 M-12 BICROMATADO

TORNILLO DIN 931 M-8X40 8.8 BICROMATADO

15.4 GUARDABARROS ABONADORA D-903/3000



75

4

7

2 10

9

5

6

1

3

8

7

RECAMBIOS15.4 GUARDABARROS ABONADORA D-903/3000



76

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS 15.5 TOLVA ABONADORA D-903 Y D-903 PLUS

1
2
3
4
4
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

PS-2109

PS-2108

127 5 BI 

RE-025101

RE-025102

VA-075100

PS-035106

CN-817002

PS-025100

PX-105100

CN-818009

PX-045136

AD-070228

AD-075111

AD-075112

PS-075102

CN-818019

7985 5X15 BI

934 5 BI

ÁNGULO DESCANSO TOLVA

«U» ARTICULACIÓN TOLVA

DIN 127 M 5 BI

ALZA 200 L ABONADORA D-5 CON TORNILLERIA

ALZA 500 L ABONADORA D-5 CON TORNILLERIA

ALZA DE 1000L. COMPLETA

CRIBA INCLINADA

CONTERA REDONDA PARA TUBO Ø 32x2

TOLVA ABONADORA

PLETINA PORTALUCES

LUCES D-903

CANAL PARA PRUEBAS DE CAUDAL

ADHESIVO SOLA 455X77 455X77 MM

ADHESIVO D-903

ADHESIVO D-903 PLUS

PROTECCIÓN ABONADORA D-903 ; D-903 PLUS

CATADIÓPTRICO REFRECTANTE ROJO TRIANGULAR

TORNILLO DIN 7985 M 5X15 BICROMATADO

TUERCA DIN 934 M 5 BICROMATADA



77

RECAMBIOS15.5 TOLVA ABONADORA D-903 Y D-903 PLUS

3

5

4

7

1

1211

10

14

2

6

8
9

17

16

15

13



78

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

ME-045145

FE-605028

FE-600029

ME-045146

FE-601013

FE-600030

471 25

985 8 I

933 8X35 I

6885-A 8X7X28

TA-045114/D

PX-045138/D

PX-045139/D

PX-045110/D

PX-045110/I

TA-045114/I

FE-609009

EE-030200

BU-040500

ML-041100

PX-015112

PX-045145/I

PX-045141/D

PX-045141/I

PX-045142/D

PX-045142/I

EE-045144

PL-045107

FE-610001

ME-045147

PIÑÓN ½»39Z TRANS. AGITADOR

CADENA ½» TRANS. AGITADOR

RODAMIENTO 1025 C/SOPORTE

EJE TRANS. AGITADOR (BICROM.)

RETEN DOBLE LABIO Ø18X30X7

CASQUILLO FRICCIÓN 18X20X22 C/VAL.

ANILLO SAEGER P/EJE DIN 471 Ø25

TUERCA DIN 985 M8 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 933 M8X35 INOX

CHAVETA DIN 6885 FORMA A 8X7X28

DISCO CENTRIFUGO DER.

PALA CORTA DER.

EXTENSIÓN PALA CORTA DER.

TRAMPILLA CONTR. SAL. ABONO DER.

TRAMPILLA CONTR. SAL. ABONO IZQ.

DISCO CENTRIFUGO IZQ.

RUEDA TENSORA 16Z -½»

ARANDELA Ø 30X8.5X3 Zn

BULÓN ROSCADO DEL PIÑÓN DESVIADOR

MUELLE TENSOR CADENA TRANS.

PROTECTOR CADENA TRANSMISIÓN

SUPLEMENTO BOQUILLA IZQ.

PALA LARGA DER.

PALA LARGA IZQ.

EXTENSIÓN PALA LARGA DER.

EXTENSIÓN PALA LARGA IZQ.

MEDIA ESFERA CENTRAL DISCO

COJINETE 25/28/30 NYLON

HORQUILLA CON BULÓN M-12

PIÑÓN ½»13Z TRANS. AGITADOR

15.6 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANSMISIÓN D-903 PLUS



79

RECAMBIOS15.6 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANSMISIÓN D-903 PLUS



80

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

6885-A 6X6X25

934 12 BI

933 8X15 8.8 B

PL-040204

EE-045143

PL-045103

933 10X30 8.8B

913 10X60 B

934 10 I

603 8X20 I

PX-045138/I

PX-045139/I

315 8 I

ME-045301

PS-045119/D 

PS-045119/I 

PS-045126 

PS-045130

PS-045132/D

PS-045132/I

ME-045135

MO-045104

PS-045129

PS-045134/I

PS-045134/D

PS-045131

CO-045104

MO-045111

MO-045116/D/I

PX-015119

CHAVETA DIN 6885 FORMA A 6X6X25

TUERCA DIN 934 M-12 BICROM.

TORNILLO DIN 933 M-8X15 8.8 BICROM.

TENSOR CADENA

TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX.

VOLANTE CON TUERCA M-10

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X30 8.8 BICROM.

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X60 BICROM.

TUERCA DIN 934 M-10 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX

PALA CORTA IZQ.

EXTENSIÓN PALA CORTA IZQ

TUERCA DIN 315 INOX.

ANILLO SEPARADOR GUÍA TRAMP.

FONDO TOLVA DER. AB. D-903 

FONDO TOLVA IZQ. AB. D-903 

AGITADOR ABONADORA D-903 

SOPORTE BOQUILLA D-903

BOQUILLA DERECHA

BOQUILLA IZQUIERDA

DISCO PORTAPL. AB. D-5 (MECANIZAR)

DISCO PORTAPL. CON CASQUILLOS

BRAZO TENSOR CADENA

VARILLA IZQ. MANDO TRAMPILLA

VARILLA DER. MANDO TRAMPILL

PALANCA DE LA BOQUILLA

GRUPO TRIPLE ABONADORA D-903

PASADOR DESCONEXIÓN AGITADOR

PLATO CENTRIF. D/I 36 m.C/ PALAS

TAPA INSPECCIÓN CADENA AGIT.

15.6 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANSMISIÓN D-903 PLUS



81

RECAMBIOS15.6 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANSMISIÓN D-903 PLUS



82

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

60
61
61

PL-073100

PX-045140/I

PX-045150/D

VOLANTE CON TUERCA M-6

PALA FIJA IZQUIERDA

PALA FIJA DERECHA

15.6 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANSMISIÓN D-903 PLUS



83

RECAMBIOS15.6 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANSMISIÓN D-903 PLUS



84

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS 15.7 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

VARILLA DER.CIERRE TRAMPILLA

PIÑON ½»39Z TRANS. AGITADOR

CADENA ½» TRANS. AGITADOR

RODAMIENTO 1025 C/SOPORTE

EJE TRANS. AGITADOR (BICROM.)

RETEN DOBLE LABIO Ø18X30X7

CASQUILLO FRICCION 18X20X22 C/VAL.

ANILLO SAEGER P/EJE DIN 471 Ø25

TUERCA DIN 985 M8 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 933 M8X35 INOX

CHAVETA DIN 6885 FORMA A 8X7X28

DISCO CENTRÍFUGO 

CONTERA REDONDA PARA TUBO Ø 32x2

TRAMPILLA CONTR. SAL. ABONO IZQ.

TRAMPILLA CONTR. SAL. ABONO DER.

TUERCA DIN 315 INOX.

RUEDA TENSORA 16Z -½»

ARANDELA Ø 30X8.5X3 Zn

BULÓN ROSCADO DEL PIÑÓN DESVIADOR

MUELLE TENSOR CADENA TRANS.

PROTECTOR CADENA TRANSMISIÓN

PLETINA CORTA ADAPTADOR 24 m.

PALA CENTRÍFUGA /I

PALA CENTRÍFUGA /D

COJINETE 25/28/30 NYLON

HORQUILLA CON BULÓN M-12

PIÑÓN ½»13Z TRANS. AGITADOR

CHAVETA DIN 6885 FORMA A 6X6X25

ARANDELA DIN 125 Ø8 INOX.

TUERCA DIN 934 M-12 BICROM.

EE-045152/D

ME-045145

FE-605028

FE-600029

ME-045146

FE-601013

FE-600030

471 25

985 8 I

933 8X35 I

6885-A 8X7X28

EE-045138

CN-817002

PX-045110/I

PX-045110/D

315 8 I

FE-609009

EE-030200

BU-040500

ML-041100

PX-015112

EE-045153

EE-045162/I

EE-045162/D

PL-045107

FE-610001

ME-045147

6885-A 6X6X25

125 8 I

934 12 BI



85

RECAMBIOS15.7 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000



86

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

7980 8 I

PL-040204

EE-045143

PL-045103

933 8X15 I

933 10X30 8.8 B

913 10X60 B

934 10 I

7980 10 I

603 8X20 I C/C

934 10 BI

7980 10 BI

934 12 BI

7980 8 I

PS-045119/D

PS-045119/I

PS-045126

PS-045130

PS-2118/D

PS-2118/I

ME-045135

MO-045113

PS-045129

PS-045134/I

PS-045134/D

PS-045131

PS-045136

CO-045104

MO-045111

MO-2107/D/I

ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 8 INOX

TENSOR CADENA

TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX

VOLANTE CON TUERCA M-10

TORNILLO DIN 933 M-8X15 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X30 8.8 BICROM.

TORNILLO DIN 931 M 10X60 BICROM.

TUERCA DIN 934 M-10 INOX

ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX

TUERCA DIN 934 M-10 INOX

ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 BIC.

TURCA DIN 934 M-12 BICROM.

ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 Ø8 INOX

FONDO TOLVA DER. AB. D-5/R

FONDO TOLVA IZQ. AB. D-5/R

AGITADOR ABONADORA D-5/R

SOPORTE BOQUILLA D-5/R

BOQUILLA SALIDA ABONO /D

BOQUILLA SALIDA ABONO /I

DISCO PORTAPL. AB. D-5 (MECANIZAR)

DISCO PORTAPL. CON CASQ.Y CONT.

BRAZO TENSOR CADENA

VARILLA IZQ. MANDO TRAMPILLA

VARILLA DER. MANDO TRAMPILLA

PALANCA DE LA BOQUILLA

ADAPTADOR PARA 24 m.

GRUPO TRIPLE ABONADORA D-903

PASADOR DESCONEXIÓN AGITADOR

PLATO CENTRIFUGO CON PALAS D/I 24 m.

15.7 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000



87

RECAMBIOS15.7 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000



88

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

59
60

PX-015119

PL-073100

TAPA INSPECCIÓN CADENA AGIT.

VOLANTE CON TUERCA M-6

15.7 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000



89

RECAMBIOS15.7 REGULACIÓN, DITRIBUCIÓN Y TRANS. D-903 Y D-903/3000



90

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS 15.8 KIT PARA CONVERSIÓN DE 36 A 24 MTS. D-903 PLUS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

PS-2118/D 

PS-2118/I 

PS-045136 

MO-2107/D 

MO-2107/I 

985 8 I 

933 8X25 I 

603 8X20 I C/C 

CN-817002 

315 8 I 

7980 8 I 

125 8 I 

EE-045162/D 

EE-045162/I 

BOQUILLA SALIDA ABONO /D

BOQUILLA SALIDA ABONO /I

ADFAPTADOR 24 MTS.

PLATO CENTRIFUGO CON PALAS D. 24 m.

PLATO CENTRIFUGO CON PALAS I. 24 m.

TUERCA DIN 985 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 933 M8X25 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX.

CONTERA REDONDA PARA TUBO Ø 32x2

TUERCA DIN 315 INOX.

ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 Ø8 INOX

ARANDELA DIN 125 Ø8 INOX.

PALA CENTRÍFUGA /D

PALA CENTRÍFUGA /I



91

RECAMBIOS15.8 KIT PARA CONVERSIÓN DE 36 A 24 MTS. D-903 PLUS

5

6

3
7

14

9

1

9

8

13

12

1011

4

2



92

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

PS-045132/D 

PS-045132/I 

MO-045116/D 

MO-045116/I 

PX-045141/D 

PX-045142/D 

PX-045141/I 

PX-045142/I 

PX-045138/I 

PX-045139/I 

PX-045138/D 

PX-045139/D 

EE-045144 

PX-045145/I 

985 8 I 

933 8X20 I 

603 8X20 I C/C 

125 8 I 

7980 8 I 

315 8 I 

ME-045301 

BOQUILLA DERECHA

BOQUILLA IZQUIERDA

PLATO CENTRIF. D. 36 m.C/ PALAS

PLATO CENTRIF. D. 36 m.C/ PALAS

PALA LARGA DER.

EXTENSIÓN PALA LARGA DER.

PALA LARGA IZQ.

EXTENSIÓN PALA LARGA IZQ.

PALA CORTA IZQ.

EXTENSIÓN PALA CORTA IZQ

PALA CORTA DER.

EXTENSIÓN PALA CORTA DER.

MEDIA ESFERA CENTRAL DISCO

SUPLEMENTO BOQUILLA IZQ.

TUERCA DIN 985 M8 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 933 M8X20 INOX

TORNILLO DIN 603 C/C INOX.

ARANDELA DIN 125 Ø8 INOX.

ARANDELA GROWER DIN 7980 Ø8 INOX

TUERCA DIN 315 INOX.

ANILLO SEPARADOR GUÍA TRAMP.

15.9  KIT PARA CONVERION DE 24 A 36 MTS. D-903 PLUS



93

RECAMBIOS15.9  KIT PARA CONVERION DE 24 A 36 MTS. D-903 PLUS

2

21
15

14

16
8

7

4
12

11

3

1

5

6

13
17

9 17 10
20

19
18

18

19
20



94

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

CO-045101

PL-045101

PL-050207

125 20 BI

TA-045115

HI-704003

HI-706009

HI-705001

HI-704000

HI-703004

HI-700046

HI-700045

HI-700066

HI-700081

94 5X40 BI

HI-704008

HI-705002

HI-707001

HI-701000

AD-045100

PS-045128

PS-045133/D

PS-045133/I

PS-045110

PS-045407

CILINDRO S.E. MANDO HIDRÁULICO

MUELLE PROTECTOR CILINDRO

CASQUILLO ARTICULACIÓN BRAZO

ARANDELA PLANA DIN 125 BICROM.

VÁLVULA 1/4” DOS VÍAS PARA ATORNILLAR

RACOR CODO M1/4-TL-1/4

VÁLVULA 1/4”-MF1/4”IZQ.-HF1/4”DER.

ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/4” GAS

RACOR M1/4”-HG1/4”

RACOR T MF1/4-MF1/4-MF1/4

TUBO R2 AT 1/4”;TL1/4”;CODO 90°TL1/4”

TUBO R2 AT 1/4”;TL1/4”;CODO 90°TL1/4”

TUBO R2 AT 1/4”;TL1/4”;TL1/4”

TUBO R2AT 1/4” L=3,5M TL1/4”-TL1/4”

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 94 BI

RACOR M1/2”- M1/4”

ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/2” GAS

TAPÓN ENCHUFE RÁPIDO

ENCHUFE RÁPIDO 1/2” «FASTER»

ADHESIVO GRADUADOR O-20

GRADUADOR CON SOPORTE MANDO HID.

PALANCA DER. MANDO HID.

PALANCA IZQ. MANDO HID.

TOPE PALANCA DERECHA

MANIVELA TOPE PALANCA

15.10 MANDO HIDRÁULICO ABONADORA D-903 Y D-903 PLUS 



95

��

��

��

�

�

�

��

	
� ��

�


�	 ��

��

��

��

��

��

��

�
�

��




�

��

�

RECAMBIOS15.10 MANDO HIDRÁULICO ABONADORA D-903 Y D-903 PLUS



96

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
26
26

PX-045148

BU-100204

FE-610002

FE-603001

94 3.5X28 BI

CO-100201

ME-045153

ME-045154

PL-045104

ME-100210

HI-705001

ME-100212

HI-704010

HI-704000

HI-706005

HI-706012

HI-700044

HI-700074

HI-700075

HI-705002

HI-701000

HI-707001

HI-704008

HI-703004

PS-045137

PS-045138

PS-045139

EO-105104

EO-105105

BIELA LIMITADOR ORILLAS

BULÓN ROSCADO DEL CILINDRO

PASADOR «R» DE 3 MM.

ENGRASADOR RECTO M-6

PASADOR ALETAS DIN 90 BICROM.

CILINDRO DEL VARIADOR

CONTRATUERCA TOPE CILIND. LIMITADOR HIDR.

CONTRATUERCA TOPE CILIND. LIMITADOR HIDR. PLUS

FUELLE PROTECTOR CILINDRO LIMITADOR

ESTRANGULADOR CILINDRO TRAZADORES

ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/4”GAS

TORNILLO SIMPLE 1/4” GAS CON ENTALLA

RACOR M-1/4 M-1/4

RACOR UNIÓN MF1/4-HG1/4

VÁLVULA SELECTORA 1/4” VFC -NC

VÁLVULA ANTIRRETORNO PIL. S.EF. 1/4”

TUBO R2-AT 1/4 L=1.22M.E1/4-TL1/4

TUBO R2-AT 1/4 L=1.3M.TL1/4-M1/4

TUBO R2-AT 1/4 L=0.5M. M1/4-M1/2

ARANDELA METALBUNA 1/2”

ENCHUFE RÁPIDO 1/2”

TAPÓN ENCHUFE RÁPIDO

RACOR UNIÓN MF1/4”-MF1/2”

RACOR T MF1/4-MF1/4-MF1/4

SOPORTE LIMITADOR ORILLAS 

PANTALLA LIMITADORA DE ORILLAS

ART. CABEZA CILINDRO LIMITADOR

LIMITADOR HIDRÁULICO PARA ORILLAS D-903

LIMITADOR HIDRÁULICO PARA ORILLAS D-903 PLUS

15.11 LIM. ORILLAS MECÁNICO/HIDRÁULICO D-903 Y D-903 PLUS



97

��

��
��

��

��

�

��

�
�

��




�


��

�� �

�

	

�

�

��

�	

��

��
��

��

��

��
��

��
��

��

��
��

�


RECAMBIOS15.11 LIM. ORILLAS MECÁNICO/HIDRÁULICO D-903 Y D-903 PLUS



98

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS 15.12  LIMITADORA ORILLAS D-903/3000; D-903 PLUS/3000

1
2
3
4
5

PS-044101 

PS-044100 

931 10x70 8.8 B 

985 10 BI 

FE-610002 

SOPORTE PANTALLA LIMIT. AB. D-903/3000

PANTALLA LIMITADORA AB. D-903/3000

TORNILLO DIN 931 M10X70 8.8 BICROM.

TUERCA DIN 985 M10 BICROM.

CLIP R DE 3 BICROM.



99

RECAMBIOS15.12  LIMITADORA ORILLAS D-903/3000; D-903 PLUS/3000

4

4

1
3

2

5

3



100

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

ME-045155

ME-045163

ME-045167

ME-045168

ME-045156

ME-045157

ME-045164

ME-045147

ME-045158

ME-045166

ME-045170

HI-707009

6885 8X7X20

6885 6X6X25

FE-601038

FE-601039

FE-601040

FE-660005

FE-660006

472 52

472 62

471 25

FE-600097

FE-600096

CARCASA AB.903

PIÑON Z-18 AB.903

PIÑON Z-16 AB.903

PIÑON Z-20 AB.903

EJE ENTRADA AB.903

EJE SALIDA AB.903

EJE TRANSVERSAL

PIÑON 1/2”X5/16”13Z TRANS.

CASQUILLO MEDIANO

CASQUILLO 32-26X75

ARANDELA 36-26X3

TAPÓN 3/8” GAS

CHAVETA 6885 DE 8X7X20

CHAVETA 6885 DE 6X6X25

RETEN 25X52X7

RETEN 25X62X10

RETEN 35X62X10

TAPA-RCA 80X10 AB.903

TAPA-RCA 52X7

ANILLO SAEGER 472 52

 ANILLO SAEGER 472 62

 ANILLO SAEGER 471 25

 RODAMIENTO 6205

 RODAMIENTO 6305

15.13 GRUPO TRANSMISIÓN



101

RECAMBIOS15.13 GRUPO TRANSMISIÓN

1

22

1

1

8
10

24

21 16

24

7

2

5
17

2

6

20
15

23

2411

19

18
15
23
20

3 924

4

24

9

24
16

4

21



102

Nº REFERENCIA DENOMINACIÓN

RECAMBIOS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

RE-025200

PS-035106

PS-2146

PS-024100

PS-2147

ME-044100

FE-600024

472 62

PS-2150

MO-015200

CO-045101

PS-2151

ME-095200

PS-2180

EE-045202

PP-71

471 35

FE-608015

ALZA ABONADORA D-5/3000

CRIBA ALTA AB. D-903 FAB. ESPECIFICA

TOLVA ABONADORA 903/3000

ÁNGULO DESCANSO TOLVA REFORZADO

<U> ARTICULACIÓN TOLVA REFORZADA

EJE UNIÓN TRANSMISIÓN D-903

RODAMIENTO 6007 2RS

ANILLO SAEGER DIN 472 Ø62

ENGANCHE ABONADORA D-5/3000

PIÉ ABONADORA D-5/3000, COMPLETO

CILINDRO SE MANDO PALANCAS

CORREDERA POLEA FRENO

POLEA CABLE FRENO

VARILLA TENSORA FRENO

BIELA LARGA FRENO

PALANCA FRENO ESTACIONAMIENTO AB D-5/3000

ANILLO SAEGER DIN 471 Ø35

TRANSMISIÓN CARDÁN L=1000

15.14  ABONADORA D-903/3000



103

RECAMBIOS15.14  ABONADORA D-903/3000

18

17

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16



MÁQUINARIA AGRÍCOLA SOLÁ, S.L.
Ctra. de Igualada, s/n. Apdo. Correos, 11

08280 CALAF (Barcelona) ESPAÑA

Tel. 34 93 868 00 60*
Fax. 34 93 868 00 55

www.solagrupo.com
e-mail: sola@solagrupo.com w

w
w

.c
ia

n
d

is
se

n
y.

co
m


